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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the
Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical
consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database
to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements
with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2015. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck®
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not
be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions
accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this
data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Report Version v49.0
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Vz Envirocheck Summary

Data Type N:;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; to ;gggm)
Agency & Hydrological

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 1 4
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices pg 1 1
Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control pg 2 2
Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 2 3 3 18
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature pg 5 Yes
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 6 1 2 5
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances pg 7 9 1

River Quality pg 9 1
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register pg 9 1 1
Water Abstractions pg 9 3 1 4 (*3)
Water Industry Act Referrals pg 12 1 2
Groundwater Vulnerability pg 12 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Bedrock Aquifer Designations pg 12 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Superficial Aquifer Designations n/a n/a n/a
Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a
Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a
Flood Defences n/a n/a
Detailed River Network Lines n/a
Detailed River Network Offline Drainage n/a
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Vz Envirocheck Summary

Data Type N:;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53,1) o ;gggm)
Waste

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) pg 14 1 1 4
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites pg 15 1
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites pg 15 1 3 7
Hazardous Substances

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH) pg 20 1
Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 21 Yes n/a n/a n/a
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry pg 21 Yes Yes Yes Yes
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Brine Compensation Area n/a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Mining Instability n/a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain n/a n/a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 26 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 26 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 26 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 27 Yes n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a
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Vz Envirocheck Summary

Data Type N:;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (33; o ;gggm)
Industrial Land Use

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 28 4 76 289

Fuel Station Entries pg 59 1 6

Sensitive Land Use

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas
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{ EnVirOChECk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Tate & Lyle Ltd A17SE 540 2 334300
Property Type: Miscellaneous Foods (NW) 391700
Location: Tate & Lyle Ltd, 18 Love Lane, Liverpool, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016990296
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st April 1981
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 26th April 1991
Discharge Type: Trade Boiler Blowdown Effluent: Unspecified
Discharge Canal
Environment:
Receiving Water: Leeds/Liverpool Canal
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Ecf (General Partner) Ltd ATNW 880 2 333930
Property Type: Business Services (SW) 390860
Location: St Pauls Square Phase 2 & 3 Old Hall Street, Liverpool, ., Merseyside, L3 9sy
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: River Mersey (Etherow)
Reference: 016993903
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 1st March 2013
Issued Date: 1st March 2013
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Underground Water
Environment:
Receiving Water: G.Waters Reinjection Borehole
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Ecf (General Partner) Ltd ATNW 880 2 333930
Property Type: Business Services (SW) 390860
Location: St Pauls Square Phase 2 & 3 Old Hall Street, Liverpool, ., Merseyside, L3 9sy
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: River Mersey (Etherow)
Reference: 016993903
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 18th March 2008
Issued Date: 18th March 2008
Revocation Date: 28th February 2013
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Underground Water
Environment:
Receiving Water: G.Waters Reinjection Borehole
Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Ecf (General Partner) Ltd ATNW 880 2 333930
Property Type: Business Services (SW) 390860
Location: St Pauls Square Phase 2 & 3 Old Hall Street, Liverpool, ., Merseyside, L3 9sy
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: River Mersey (Etherow)
Reference: 016993903
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 15th August 2006
Issued Date: 15th August 2006
Revocation Date: 17th March 2008
Discharge Type: Discharge Of Other Matter-Ground Water
Discharge Underground Water
Environment:
Receiving Water: G.Waters Reinjection Borehole
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices
3 Location: 285-289 Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 8SS A17NE 835 2 334356
Permit Reference:  Not Given (NW) 392118
Enforcement Date:  Not Supplied
Details: HMIP Annual Report, Enforcement Notice served under RSA93.
Positional Accuracy: Unknown
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{ EnVirOChECk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
4 Name: Northwest Recoverers Ltd A17SW 907 2 333987
Location: Glegg Street Biodiesel Plant, Glegg Street Biodiesel Plant, 12-16 Glegg (NW) 391893
Street,,, LIVERPOOL 3, Merseyside, L3 7DX
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  SP3938TG
Original Permit Ref: Sp3938tg
Effective Date: 23rd April 2010
Status: Revoked
Application Type: Transfer
App. Sub Type: Whole with Fit and Proper Person
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Activity Code: 4.1 A(1) (A) (I
Activity Description: Organic Chemicals; Oxygen Containing Compounds Eg Alcohols
Primary Activity: Y
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
5 Name: Alchemy Bio-Diesel Fuels Ltd A17SW 956 2 333933
Location: Glegg Street Biodiesel Plant, Glegg Street Biodiesel Plant, 12-16 Glegg (NW) 391903
Street, Livepool, Merseyside, L3 7DX
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  EP3734LY
Original Permit Ref: Ep3734ly
Effective Date: 24th August 2006
Status: Superseded By Variation
Application Type: Application
App. Sub Type: New
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Activity Code: 4.1 A1) (A) (1)
Activity Description: Organic Chemicals; Oxygen Containing Compounds Eg Alcohols
Primary Activity: Y
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
6 Name: Wf Doyle & Co Ltd A13NW 150 3 334607
Location: 41 Blackstock Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 (NW) 391460
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC 10/04
Dated: 6th December 2004
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes
Status: Application exempt from APC
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
6 Name: Wf Doyle & Co Ltd A13NW 150 3 334606
Location: 41-43 Blackstock Street, Liverpool, L3 (NW) 391458
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ Not Supplied
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
7 Name: Station Garage A13SW 225 3 334484
Location: 33 Freemasons Row, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 2DJ (SW) 391215
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  PPC 25/04
Dated: 23rd February 1996
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
8 Name: Scott Feather Company A13NW 283 3 334438
Location: Blackstock Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6ER (W) 391415
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: 6920
Dated: 2nd December 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/39 Animal by-products dealers
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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{ EnVirOChECk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
9 Name: Save Service Station (Vauxhall Road) A13SW 362 3 334424
Location: Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6DJ (SW) 391055
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  EP 1422
Dated: 29th April 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
10 Name: Palatine Engraving A14NW 426 3 335163
Location: Fox Street, Liverpool, L3 3hy (NE) 391537
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC 02/08
Dated: 28th February 2008
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/23 Coating of metal and plastic
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
11 Name: John Tierney Casings (Liverpool) Ltd A12NE 513 3 334191
Location: Carruthers Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6BY (W) 391392
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  EP 694
Dated: 16th March 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/27 Vegetable matter drying
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
12 Name: EIf Service Station (Leeds Street) A12SE 518 3 334202
Location: Leeds Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6AT (w) 391134
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: 1442
Dated: 10th March 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
13 | Name: Texaco (Scotland Road) A18NE 688 3 334891
Location: 324 Scotland Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 5AE (N) 392051
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  PPC 1455/1/98
Dated: 11th November 1998
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
14 Name: D & F Taxis A17SW 800 3 333989
Location: 13 Love Lane, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 7DD (NW) 391678
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: 135
Dated: 25th April 1996
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
15 Name: Pall Mall A12SW 814 3 333902
Location: 4 Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7ht (w) 391108
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  Not Supplied
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: Part B process (no specific reference)
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Order Number: 67011427_1_1 Date: 30-Apr-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 3 of 67



{ EnVirOChECk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
16 Name: Shell (Vauxhall Road) A17NE 824 3 334381
Location: Shell Station, 290 Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 8SS (NW) 392119
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  EP 1424
Dated: 22nd January 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
16 Name: Williams Liverpool A17NE 848 3 334332
Location: 285 Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 8SS (NW) 392121
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  PPC 33/04
Dated: 4th March 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
16 Name: Williams Motor Co (Body Repairs) Ltd A17NE 854 3 334323
Location: Vauxhall Road, Liverpool (NW) 392122
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  EP 656
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
17 Name: D & P Dry Cleaners ABSW 848 3 334649
Location: 56 Whitechapel Road, Liverpool, L1 6eg (S) 390448
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC/DC/06-07
Dated: 17th December 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
18 | Name: Laundry Angels A7SE 856 3 334206
Location: 34 Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3ps (SW) 390593
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ Not Supplied
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
19 Name: Snax 24 Ltd Islington AINE 878 3 335574
Location: 25 New Islington Road, Liverpool, L3 8PP (SE) 390953
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC 145A
Dated: 16th June 1998
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
20 Name: Johnsons The Cleaners (Dale Street) A7SE 879 3 334297
Location: Unit 2 State House, 22 Dale Street, Liverpool, L2 4tr (SW) 390511
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC/DC/09-07 (EP/JCDS/Var/12/2011)
Dated: 17th December 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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£ Envirocheck’

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
21 Name: Esso (Great Howard Street) A12NW 887 3 333858
Location: 121 - 129 Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (W) 391592
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC 144/1/06
Dated: 31st July 1998
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
21 Name: A & M Metals A12NW 927 3 333813
Location: 5-7 Vulcan Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 7BG (W) 391582
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ PPC 5/04 (PPC 05/08/VAR)
Dated: 13th May 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG2/1Furnaces for the extraction of non-ferrous metal from scrap
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
22 Name: Costco Petrol Filling Station A12SW 902 3 333805
Location: 30 Waterloo Road, Liverpool, L3 7HY (W) 391149
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: ~ EP/Costco/06/2014
Dated: 12th June 2014
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
23 Name: Miranda Vehicle Accident Repair A17SW 917 3 333870
Location: Great Howard Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 7 (NW) 391697
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: 6514
Dated: 6th May 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
24 Name: Taxifix A17SW 970 3 333848
Location: 151 Great Howard Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 7DL (NW) 391781
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference:  Ep19/98
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
25 Name: Taxifix Ltd A9SW 988 3 335108
Location: 36 Hilbre Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 5LZ (S) 390380
Authority: Liverpool City Council, Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards
Division
Permit Reference: 131
Dated: 8th September 1994
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Nearest Surface Water Feature
A17SE 682 - 334242
(NW) 391849
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'4 EnVirOCheCk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
26 Property Type: Not Given A13SW 95 2 334600
Location: Merseyside (W) 391300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: Mersey Docks
Incident Date: 2nd August 1991
Incident Reference: 91440060
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
27 Property Type: Spillage; Accident In Transit ABNE 407 2 334800
Location: Location Description Not Available (S) 390900
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Solvents
Note: White Spirit
Incident Date: 21st March 1995
Incident Reference: 95740567
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Accidental Spillage/Leakage
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
27 Property Type: Not Given ABNE 412 2 334800
Location: Location Description Not Available (S) 390895
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Note: River Mersey
Incident Date: 15th April 1994
Incident Reference: 94740692
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Accidental Spillage/Leakage
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
28 Property Type: Not Given A12SE 504 2 334200
Location: Location Description Not Available (W) 391200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Unknown
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 28th July 1995
Incident Reference: 95741896
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
29 Property Type: Not Given A18SW 667 2 334500
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 392000
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 13th November 1995
Incident Reference: 95742799
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Fire
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
30 Property Type: Railways AISW 873 2 335100
Location: Liverpool Lime Street Station (SE) 390500
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Note: Diesel Lost From A Train
Incident Date: 28th February 1998
Incident Reference: S0980392
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Onto Land
Cause of Incident:  Accidental Spillage/Leakage
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
31 Property Type: Not Given A7SE 888 2 334300
Location: Merseyside (SW) 390500
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: Mersey Estuary; No Pollution Found
Incident Date: 2nd September 1993
Incident Reference: 93440114
Catchment Area: Mersey - Tidal
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
32 Property Type: Transport, Storage, Communications: Road A17SW 981 2 333800
Location: Whitlet Street, Off Great Howard Street, Merseyside (W) 391700
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Other
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 25th July 1999
Incident Reference: 30587
Catchment Area: River Mersey (Etherow)
Receiving Water: River Stretch (Freshwater)
Cause of Incident: ~ Unauthorised Activity : Flytipping: MOU Response E
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: James Parsons Building, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  Bx7762
Dated: 6th May 2004
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials
(was RSA6B0 S1)
Description: Minor variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is also
the subject of an authorisation
Status: Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the
operatorAuthorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: James Parsons Building, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  Bx7991
Dated: 4th May 2004
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSAG0 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the
operatorAuthorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ Bw6019
Dated: 1st December 2003
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  Bm6204
Dated: 29th January 2002
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AY7739
Dated: 13th June 1997
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AS7353
Dated: 18th September 1995
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  AM6323
Dated: 1st September 1994
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University Higher Education Corporation A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AM6412
Dated: 4th August 1994
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials
(was RSA6B0 S1)
Description: Minor variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is also
the subject of an authorisation
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University A13SE 248 2 334867
Location: Faculty of Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 3AF (SE) 391080
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AE6485
Dated: 31st March 1991
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials
(was RSA60 S1)
Description: Registration under the Act of an open source which is also the subject of an
authorisation
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
33 Name: Liverpool John Moores University A13SE 257 2 334867
Location: Division Of Engineering & Science, Byrom Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, (SE) 391070
L3 3AF
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region

Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:

Description:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

AM6480

31st March 1991

Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)

Authorisation under RSA dated pre April 1991

Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded

Automatically positioned to the address

Order Number: 67011427_1_1 Date: 30-Apr-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0 A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 8 of 67



u EnVirOChECk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstam_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

River Quality
Name: Leeds/Liverpool Canal A17NE 827 2 334249
GQA Grade: River Quality C (NW) 392044
Reach: Liverpool Docks To Wharehouse Halsall
Estimated Distance 29.5
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow greater than 80 cumecs
Flow Type: Canal
Year: 2000
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

34 Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area A14NW 457 2 335203
Incident Date: 5th October 2001 (E) 391520
Incident Reference: 34810
Water Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Air Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Land Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Specific Waste MaterialsInorganic Chemical Wastes
Pollutant: Organic Chemicals : Other Organic Wastes
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

35 Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area A12NW 835 2 333933
Incident Date: 30th May 2001 (W) 391638
Incident Reference: 7038
Water Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Air Impact: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Land Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Organic Chemicals/Products: Other Organic Chemical Or Product
Water Abstractions

36 Operator: W F Doyle & Co Ltd A13NW 105 2 334630
Licence Number: 2569030032 (NW) 391410
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Blackstock Street, Liverpool
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Dust Suppression
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 2182
Yearly Rate (m3): 299905
Details: Blackstock Street, Liverpool L3
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 22nd December 1995
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

36 Operator: W F Doyle & Co Ltd A13NW 105 2 334630
Licence Number: 2569030032 (NW) 391410
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Blackstock Street, Liverpool
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Washing/Process

Washing

Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Blackstock Street, Liverpool L3
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 22nd December 1995
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Order Number: 67011427_1_1 Date: 30-Apr-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 9 of 67



u EnVirOChECk® Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstam_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

Water Abstractions

36 | Operator: W F Doyle & Co Ltd A13NW 105 2 334630
Licence Number: 2569030032 (NW) 391410
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At Blackstock Street, Liverpool
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Private Water Undertaking: General Use (Medium Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Specified For Commercial Supply (Under S.46(4) Wra 1991)
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 22nd December 1995
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

37 Operator: Downland Bedding Company Ltd A13NW 312 2 334400
Licence Number: 2569030057 (W) 391400
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole At 23 Blackstock Street, Liverpool
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Textiles And Leather: General Washing/Process Washing
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 1091
Yearly Rate (m3): 272760
Details: Land At 23 Blackstock Street, Liverpool
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: 11th April 1994
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions

38 Operator: Ecf (General Partner) Ltd A7TNW 772 2 334010
Licence Number: 2569030066 (SW) 390940
Permit Version: 1
Location: Bh(C) At St Paul'S Square Off Old Hall St Liverpool L3 9sy
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land At St Paul'S Square Liverpool
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 10th August 2006
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

38 Operator: Ecf (General Partner) Ltd A7TNW 780 2 334000
Licence Number: 2569030066 (SW) 390940
Permit Version: 1
Location: Bh(B) At St Paul'S Square Off Old Hall St Liverpool L3 9sy
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land At St Paul'S Square Liverpool
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 10th August 2006
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions

39 | Operator: J Bibby & Sons Ltd A128W 894 2 333800
Licence Number: 2569030027 (W) 391300
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Three Boreholes, King Edward Street, LIVERPOOL
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Cooling
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 26185
Yearly Rate (m3): 4323578
Details: Licence Status: Revoked
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions

40 Operator: J Bibby & Sons Limited A11SE 999 2 333700
Licence Number: 2569030027 (W) 391200
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Three Boreholes, King Edward Street, LIVERPOOL
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Cooling
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 0
Yearly Rate (m3): 0
Details: Licence Status: Revoked
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Trinity Mirror Plc ATNW 1042 2 333840
Licence Number: 2569030065 (SW) 390700
Permit Version: 1
Location: Pipeline At Georges Dock Pumping Station, Mann Island Lpool
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land At Liverpool Daily Post And Echo Buildings
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 28th April 2004
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Trinity Mirror Plc ATNW 1042 2 333840
Licence Number: 2569030065 (SW) 390700
Permit Version: 1
Location: Pipeline At Georges Dock Pumping Station, Mann Island Lpool
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land At Liverpool Daily Post And Echo Buildings
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 28th April 2004
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
Operator: Mr Mcgreavy A10NE 1461 2 336145
Licence Number: Nw/069/0030/009 (E) 390813
Permit Version: 1
Location: Borehole A - Prescot Street
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Prescot Street, Liverpool
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 6th August 2012
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Industry Act Referrals
41 Name: Aleo Plating Ltd A12NE 381 2 334339
Location: ALEO PLATING LTD, 138 VAUXHALL ROAD, 138 VAUXHALL ROAD, (W) 391433
LIVERPOOL, LIVERPOOL, L3 6EY
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AX9124
Dated: 5th February 1997
Process Type: Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991
Description: Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Status: Application received by the EA but is not yet authorisedNot Yet
Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Water Industry Act Referrals
42 Name: N And C Platers Ltd A18SE 599 2 335017
Location: N AND C PLATERS LTD, 18 DRYDEN STREET, 18 DRYDEN STREET, (NE) 391915
LIVERPOOL, LIVERPOOL, L5 5BT
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference:  BA7778
Dated: 16th February 1998
Process Type: Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991
Description: Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Status: Application received by the EA but is not yet authorisedNot Yet
Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Water Industry Act Referrals
42 Name: N And C Platers Ltd A18SE 599 2 335017
Location: N AND C PLATERS LTD, 18 DRYDEN STREET, 18 DRYDEN STREET, (NE) 391915
LIVERPOOL, LIVERPOOL, L5 5BT
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Permit Reference: ~ AU3901
Dated: 22nd December 1995
Process Type: Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991
Description: Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Status: Application received by the EA but is not yet authorisedNot Yet
Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Groundwater Vulnerability
Soil Classification:  Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral A13SE 0 2 334737
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A (S) 391332
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Map Sheet: Sheet 16 West Cheshire
Scale: 1:100,000
Drift Deposits
None
Bedrock Aquifer Designations
Aquifer Designation: Principal Aquifer A13SE 0 4 334737
(S) 391332
Superficial Aquifer Designations
No Data Available
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
None
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
None
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Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
None

Flood Water Storage Areas
None

Flood Defences
None

Detailed River Network Lines
None

Detailed River Network Offline Drainage
None
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Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

43 Licence Number: 53938 A13NW 182 2 334600
Location: 41 Blackstock Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6EP (NW) 391500
Operator Name: W F Doyle & Co Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Licence Status: Issued
Issued: 18th April 1990
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: 31st October 1994
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

44 Licence Number: 53752 A13NW 262 2 334500
Location: Blackstock Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6ET (NW) 391500
Operator Name: Caird Enviromental Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Physico-chemical Treatment Facilities
Licence Status: Surrendered
Issued: 12th June 1989
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: 23rd September 2003
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

45 Licence Number: 100280 A14SW 529 2 335300
Location: 97-101 Soho Street, Islington, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 8AS (E) 391300
Operator Name: Mr John Short And Mr John Lee Timmings
Operator Location: ~ Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Licence Status: Revoked
Issued: 22nd September 2008
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: 25th November 2014
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

46 Licence Number: 53960 A19SW 542 2 335200
Location: 2-12 Prince Edwin Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L5 3LJ (NE) 391700
Operator Name: Williams Bros Scrap Metals Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Metal Recycling Sites (Mixed)

Licence Status: Issued

Issued: 8th November 1988

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

47 Licence Number: 50386 A12NW 851 2 333900
Location: 76-82 Sprainger Street, Liverpool Exchange, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7HX (W) 391600
Operator Name: Mwita Abdul
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: End of Life Vehicles
Licence Status: Issued
Issued: 27th May 2005
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

48 Licence Number: 101810 A17SW 910 2 333950
Location: 13-17 Upper William Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7EE (NW) 391844
Operator Name: R Jackson Services (N W ) Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: HCI Waste Transfer Station
Licence Status: Expired
Issued: 26th July 2010
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority 0 7 334737

- Has supplied landfill data 391332
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Liverpool City Council 0 3 334737
- Has no landfill data to supply 391332
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

49 Licence Holder: Bootle Barge Co A17NE 952 2 334214
Licence Reference: 005A/02 (NW) 392172
Site Location: 36/42 Lightbody Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 9UU
Operator Location: 74 Winifred Lane, Aughton, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Transfer
Max Input Rate: Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)

Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
Dated: 18th May 1977
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Positioned by the supplier
Boundary Quality: ~ Good
Authorised Waste ~ Asbestos
Com. + Ind. Waste
Flammable Waste
Pharmaceutical/Cosmetic Products
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

50 Licence Holder: W F Doyle & Co Ltd A13NW 119 2 334650
Licence Reference: 30313 (313/02 (NW) 391460
Site Location: Blackstock Street / Bevington Bush, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3
Operator Location: ~ 15-17 Blackstock Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6EP
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Recovery - with reclamation
Max Input Rate: Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)

Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperational
Dated: 1st April 1990
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Max.Storage Permitted By Licence
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Solid Constr'N/Demol. Ind. Wastes
Prohibited Waste Commercial Waste
Household Waste
Liquid/Sludge Wastes
Special Wastes
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Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
51 Licence Holder: Caird Industrial Heating Ltd A13NW 312 2 334400
Licence Reference: 30289 (289/02 (W) 391400
Site Location: 14-17 Blackstock Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6ET
Operator Location: ~ Sekforde Street, LONDON, Greater London, EC19 OHH
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Recovery - Oil
Max Input Rate: Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per
year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Site Closed
Dated: 1st July 1992
Preceded By 289/02
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste A Specified Organic Mixture
Animal/Vegetable Oils
Max.Storage In Licence
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Mixtures Of Above Capable Of Separat'N
Pulverised Mineral Absorbents
Still Bottoms
Waste Hydrocarbon Fuel Oil
Waste Hydrocarbon Lubric/Hydraulic Oil
Waste Mobile Hydocarbon Tars &
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
51 Licence Holder: Caird Industrial Heating Ltd A13NW 312 2 334400
Licence Reference: 289/02 (W) 391400
Site Location: 14-17 Blackstock Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6ET
Operator Location:  Sekforde Street, LONDON, Greater London, EC19 OHH
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Recovery - Oil
Max Input Rate: Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per
year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Record supersededSuperseded
Dated: 1st June 1989
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By 30289 (289/02
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Max.Storage Permitted By Licence
Oil/Water Mixtures
Waste Oils
Prohibited Waste Oils Cont. > 0.03% Chlorine
Oils Cont. > 1.0% Sulphur
Oils/Solvents With Flash Pt. < 66 C
Special Wastes
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
52 Licence Holder: Williams Brothers Scrap Metals Ltd A14NW 470 2 335180
Licence Reference: 30230 (230/02 (NE) 391600
Site Location: 2-12 Prince Edwin Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 3LJ
Operator Location: ~ As Site Address
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Site dormant
Dated: 1st June 1988
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Scrap Metal
Vehicles
White Goods
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L Envirocheck

Waste

Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:

Positional Accuracy:

Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

255 Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 8TY
As Site Address

Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Scrapyard

Undefined

No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st September 1988
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied

Scrap Metal

Vehicles

White Goods

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
53 Licence Holder: Lyons Bros (Metals) Ltd A14NW 528 2 335300
Licence Reference: 197/02 (E) 391350
Site Location: Soho Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 8AS
Operator Location:  As Site Address
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Undefined
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
Dated: 1st August 1988
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste Scrap Metal
Vehicles
White Goods
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
54 Licence Holder: B Toner t/a B.J.C. Autos A17SE 735 2 334350
Licence Reference: 223/02 (NW) 392000
Site Location: Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5
Operator Location:  As Site Address
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Undefined
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
Dated: 1st January 1989
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Scrap Metal
Vehicles
White Goods
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
54 Licence Holder: Geo Lyons & Sons Ltd A17SE 735 2 334350
Licence Reference: 258/02 (NW) 392000
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L Envirocheck

Waste

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
55 Licence Holder: C Kerfoot t/a Carex Recoveries A17NE 817 2 334360
Licence Reference: 271/02 (NW) 392100
Site Location: 271 Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 8TY
Operator Location:  As Site Address
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Undefined
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
Dated: 1st January 1989
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste Scrap Metal
Vehicles
White Goods
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
56 Licence Holder: B Flanagan t/a Merseyside Timber Recl. A17SW 907 2 333940
Licence Reference: 413/02 (NW) 391820
Site Location: 13-17 Upper William Street, Liverpool, Merseyside
Operator Location: 20 Rawlins Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L7 0JF
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Recovery - with reclamation
Max Input Rate: Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per
year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Site exempt from licenceExempt
Dated: 1st December 1992
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Max.Storage In Licence
Max.Waste In State,Intent
Uncontam. Timber & Wood
Prohibited Waste Waste N.O.S.
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
57 Licence Holder: J Morgan A12NW 926 2 333820
Licence Reference: 30191 (191/02 (W) 391600
Site Location: 5 Vulcan Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 7BQ
Operator Location: 3 Breckside Park, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L6 4DJ
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
Dated: 1st August 1988
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Quality: Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Scrap Metal
Vehicles
White Goods
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L Envirocheck

Waste

Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:

Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste
Prohibited Waste

Miranda Motors, 25 Vandries Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 7BJ
56 Moor Lane, Thornton, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L23 4TW
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area

Scrapyard - with Transfer Station

Undefined

No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
1st March 1995
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied

Damaged Vehicles

Waste N.O.S.

Quadrant i
BT Details Reference El)sitslger‘l?ed Contact NGR
ID (Compass _
Direction) From Site
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
57 Licence Holder: T L Gorry A12NW 935 2 333800
Licence Reference: 30455 (455/02 (W) 391570
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u EnVirOChECk® Hazardous Substances

Quadrant i
Map Detail Reference E;tl;nated c NGR
D etails (Compass ; is aréc_:te ontact
Direction) T &l
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

58 Name: British Gas Plc AISW 821 5 335251
Location: Ward Street, Prescot, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 5XX (SE) 390643
Reference: Not Supplied
Type: Lower Tier
Status: Record Ceased To Be Supplied Under COMAH Regulations
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
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fEnvirocheck’

Geological
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
Description: Permian and Triassic sandstones, undifferentiated,including Bunter and A13SE 0 4 334737
Keuper (S) 391332

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 0 4 334737
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 391332
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 14 4 334676
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 391322
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 14 4 334683
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (w) 391336
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 74 4 334616
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 391303
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 228 4 335000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 391332
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 295 4 334737
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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fEnvirocheck’

Geological
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 296 4 334662
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 30 - 45 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 296 4 334663
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SW 340 4 334597
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 391686
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABNW 352 4 334661
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 390944
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 30 - 45 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 384 4 335000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SE 620 4 334737
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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|Envirocheck’

Geological
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SE 620 4 334750
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SW 622 4 334706
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392000
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12SE 636 4 334077
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 391145
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12SE 648 4 334118
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SW) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 30 - 45 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SW 648 4 334556
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392000
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SE 671 4 335000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A128W 694 4 334000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 391332
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 150 - 300 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12NW 703 4 334000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 391408
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 150 - 300 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABSW 703 4 334664
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 390592
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A128W 755 4 334000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SW) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 150 - 300 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A8BSW 758 4 334664
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 390537
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14NE 822 4 335548
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 391641
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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D Details (Compass Dlstant_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14NE 835 4 335593
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 391522
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18NE 888 4 335048
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392214
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A19SE 900 4 335412
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (NE) 392000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18NE 901 4 335000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 392243
Arsenic 15 - 25 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SW 962 4 334000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (NW) 392000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 90 - 120 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SE 983 4 335704
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 391000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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Map Detail Reference EDs.tlinated c NGR
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Direction) T &l

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SW 993 4 333967
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (NW) 392008
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 120 - 180 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A11SE 996 4 333698
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 391311
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: <150 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
No data available
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
No data available
Coal Mining Affected Areas
In an area that might not be affected by coal mining
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
No Hazard
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 0 4 334737
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 391332
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 228 4 335000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 391332
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 0 4 334737
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 391332
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 228 4 335000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 391332
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 0 4 334737
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 391332
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 228 4 335000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 391332
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 0 4 334737
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 391332
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SE 228 4 335000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 391332
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 0 4 334737
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 391332
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 7 4 334681
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (W) 391309
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 228 4 335000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 391332
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Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 0 4 334737
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 391332
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 7 4 334681
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (W) 391309
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SE 228 4 335000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (E) 391332
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13SE 0 4 334737

dwellings or extensions (S) 391332
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes A13SE 0 4 334737

are above the action level (S) 391332
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

59 Name: Crosshall Engineering Ltd A13NE 100 - 334760
Location: 1, Wellington Street, Liverpool, L3 6JH (N) 391479
Classification: Electrical Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

60 Name: Liver Precision Engineering A13NE 181 - 334910
Location: 66-72 Grosvenor St, Liverpool, L3 3BB (NE) 391484
Classification: Engine Rebuilding & Reconditioning
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

61 Name: Station Garage A13SW 225 - 334484
Location: 33, Freemasons Row, Liverpool, L3 2DJ (SW) 391215
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

61 Name: Leeds Street Garage A13SW 225 - 334484
Location: 33, Freemasons Row, Liverpool, L3 2DJ (SW) 391215
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

61 Name: John Sutch A13SW 266 - 334452
Location: 9-27, Freemasons Row, Liverpool, L3 2DJ (SW) 391187
Classification: Crane Hire, Sales & Service
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

62 Name: Green Spot Com Ltd A13SW 258 - 334440
Location: 37-39, Naylor Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6DR (w) 391255
Classification: Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

62 Name: Pole Position Tyres A13SW 274 - 334424
Location: 33, Naylor Street, Liverpool, L3 6DR (W) 391254
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

62 Name: Millwrights Ltd A13SW 274 - 334424
Location: 33, Naylor Street, Liverpool, L3 6DR (w) 391254
Classification: Sheet Metal Work
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

63 Name: Mia Rubber & Gaskets A13NW 262 - 334444
Location: Unit 25,Paul St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6DX (W) 391372
Classification: Marine Equipment & Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

63 Name: M & S Metals A13NW 275 - 334434
Location: 6a Blackstock St, Liverpool, L3 6ET (w) 391384
Classification: Metal Products - Fabricated
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

63 Name: Publicity Crafts A13NW 277 - 334429
Location: 21, Paul Street, Liverpool, L3 6DX (W) 391377
Classification: Screen Process Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

63 Name: Carequick A13NW 277 - 334429
Location: 21, Paul Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6DX (W) 391377
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

63 Name: Buckley A13NW 287 - 334433
Location: Blackstock St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6EP (W) 391414
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Custom Print A12SE 316 - 334381
Location: 13-23, Naylor Street, Liverpool, L3 6DR (W) 391256
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Transmission Land A12SE 316 - 334381
Location: 11, Naylor Street, Liverpool, L3 6DR (W) 391256
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Woodvale A12SE 316 - 334381
Location: 13-23, Naylor Street, Liverpool, L3 6DR (W) 391256
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Southend Taxi Repairs A12SE 331 - 334365
Location: A, 8, Oriel Street, Liverpool, L3 6DU (W) 391263
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: P C | Servicesltd A12SE 338 - 334359
Location: 3-7, Naylor Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6DR (w) 391253
Classification: Electrical Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: J G Copiers Ltd A12SE 338 - 334359
Location: 74, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DL (W) 391253
Classification: Photocopiers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Dofas Ltd A12SE 338 - 334359
Location: 74, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DL (w) 391253
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Barnstan Press A12SE 347 - 334350
Location: 82-84, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DL (W) 391259
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: Liverpool One Brewery A12SE 347 - 334350
Location: 82-84, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DL (w) 391259
Classification: Brewers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: Bodytech A12NE 329 - 334384
Location: 15 Blackstock St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6EP (W) 391404
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: Merchants Systems A12NE 336 - 334368
Location: 11, Paul Street, Liverpool, L3 6DX (W) 391376
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: City Automobile Repairs A12NE 372 - 334330
Location: 4, Blackstock Street, LIVERPOOL, L3 6ET (W) 391370
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: City Centre Garage A12NE 372 - 334329
Location: 4, Blackstock Street, Liverpool, L3 6EP (W) 391369
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

66 Name: Xact A12SE 339 - 334374
Location: 60, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DL (W) 391186
Classification: Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

66 Name: Lawtons Ltd A12SE 339 - 334374
Location: 60, Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, L3 6DL (W) 391186
Classification: Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

66 Name: Exact Industrial A12SE 339 - 334374
Location: 60 Vauxhall Rd, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6DL (W) 391186
Classification: Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

67 Name: Evc Uk Ltd A12SE 340 - 334356
Location: 98-100, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6EZ (W) 391325
Classification: Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

67 Name: A A Fork Truck & Engineering Ltd A12SE 340 - 334356
Location: 98-100, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6EZ (W) 391325
Classification: Fork Lift Trucks
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

68 Name: Drakes Pride A14SW 344 - 335115
Location: 128, Richmond Row, Liverpool, L3 3BL (E) 391302
Classification: Sports Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

69 | Name: Kerrigans (North West) Ltd A12SE 351 - 334354
Location: 4, Naylor Street, Liverpool, L3 6DR (W) 391209
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

69 Name: Graphic Offset Ltd A12SE 394 - 334314
Location: 3-4, Phillips Street, Liverpool, L3 6HZ (w) 391194
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

69 Name: The Little White Van Co A12SE 398 - 334310
Location: 3-4 Phillips Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6HZ (W) 391192
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

70 Name: Gamecraft A18SW 354 - 334568
Location: Unit A16,Gardners Row Business Centre, Liverpool, L3 6JE (NW) 391686
Classification: Toys, Games & Sporting Goods - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

7 Name: Spray Shop Supplies ABNW 356 - 334603
Location: Great Crosshall Street, Liverpool, L3 2AP (S) 390951
Classification: Paint Spraying Equipment & Accessories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: Save Service Station A13SW 362 - 334424
Location: 38, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DJ (SW) 391055
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: J B Treasure & Co Ltd A13SW 389 - 334417
Location: 36, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DN (SW) 391023
Classification: Glass Products - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: Graphic Expressions A13SW 414 - 334403
Location: Unit 4 Vauxhall Rd, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6BL (SW) 391002
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: David Morton A12NE 368 - 334340
Location: 5 Blackstock St, Liverpool, L3 6ET (W) 391396
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: Sheel Commercial Repairs A12NE 376 - 334347
Location: 2a, Ford Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6EX (w) 391440
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: Bosus Engineering Ltd A12NE 381 - 334339
Location: 138, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6EY (W) 391433
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: Aleo Plating Ltd A12NE 381 - 334339
Location: 132-138, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6EY (W) 391433
Classification: Metal Finishing Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 | Name: Merseyside Precision Engineering Co Ltd A12NE 381 - 334339
Location: 132-136, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6EY (W) 391433
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: Universal Shop Equipment Ltd A12NE 385 - 334326
Location: 1, Blackstock Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6EP (w) 391406
Classification: Shop Fittings Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: Omega Managed Services A14NW 371 - 335143
Location: 147-161, Richmond Row, Liverpool, L3 3BU (E) 391362
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: Renshaw Joinery A14NW 371 - 335143
Location: 137, Richmond Row, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BU (E) 391362
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: Omega Fm A14NW 371 - 335143
Location: 147-161, Richmond Row, Liverpool, L3 3BU (E) 391362
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: Merseyside Environmental Cleaning Service A14NW 371 - 335143
Location: 139-141, Richmond Row, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BU (E) 391362
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: Auto Care (Liverpool) A14NW 380 - 335152
Location: 154 Richmond Row, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BU (E) 391346
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

75 Name: D KW Autos Ltd A14NW 374 - 335110
Location: 1, Beau Street, Liverpool, L3 3JE (NE) 391527
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

75 Name: Arnold Clark A14NW 374 - 335110
Location: Fox Street, Liverpool, L3 3JR (NE) 391527
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

76 Name: Specialist Joinery Services A14NW 375 - 335144
Location: 90, Rose Place, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BN (E) 391414
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

76 Name: Stevron Industrial Supplies Ltd A14NW 415 - 335183
Location: 92, Rose Place, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BN (E) 391428
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: Pestrol A14SW 391 - 335155
Location: 72 St Anne Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3DY (E) 391236
Classification: Pest & Vermin Control
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: A & J French Polishers A14SW 391 - 335155
Location: 66-68, St. Anne Street, Liverpool, L3 3DY (E) 391236
Classification: French Polishing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

78 Name: National Tyres And Autocare ABNW 394 - 334444
Location: 26-32, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6DW (SW) 390992
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

79 Name: Fast Cash 4 Scrap Cars Liverpool Aeg A12SE 401 - 334294
Location: Vauxhall Business Centre, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6BN (W) 391288
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

79 Name: Anderton Automotive Ltd A12SE 401 - 334294
Location: Vauxhall Business Centre, 131, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6BN (W) 391288
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
79 Name: William Allen A12SE 401 - 334294
Location: Vauxhall Business Centre, 131, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6BN (W) 391288
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
79 Name: Mertol Ltd A12SE 401 - 334294
Location: 131, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L3 6BN (W) 391288
Classification: Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
79 Name: The Clean Team A12SE 401 - 334294
Location: Vauxhall Business Centre, 131, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (W) 391288
6BN
Classification: Laundries & Launderettes
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
79 Name: Graphic Offset Ltd A12SE 401 - 334294
Location: Unit 3,Vauxhall Business Centre,131 Vauxhall Rd, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (w) 391288
6BN
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
80 Name: Morgan Audio Systems A12NE 412 - 334290
Location: Plumfield Rd,Unit 4 Off Vauxhall Rd, Liverpool, L3 6BN (W) 391377
Classification: Hi-Fi Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
81 Name: Brian Green Ltd ABNW 416 - 334485
Location: 1, Great Crosshall Street, Liverpool, L3 2AP (SW) 390936
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
81 Name: M H Sibson ABNW 431 - 334502
Location: Unit 3, Hatton Garden Industrial Estate, Johnson Street, Liverpool, (SW) 390909
Merseyside, L3 2BR
Classification: Textile Manufacturing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
81 Name: Airside ABNW 431 - 334502
Location: Unit 3, Hatton Garden Industrial Estate, Johnson Street, Liverpool, L3 2BR (SW) 390909
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
82 Name: Trt Motors A14NW 425 - 335168
Location: Fox St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3JR (NE) 391522
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
83 Name: Allen & Jones Ltd A14SW 433 - 335205
Location: Drinkwater Gardens, Liverpool, L3 3BW (E) 391322
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
83 Name: R & T Joinery A14NW 453 - 335225
Location: 168, Richmond Row, Liverpool, L3 3BL (E) 391366
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Order Number: 67011427_1_1 Date: 30-Apr-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 33 of 67



' Envirocheck’ Industrial Land Use

Quadrant i
Map Detail Reference EDs.tlinated c NGR
D etails (Compass ; is an;t_:te ontact
Direction) T &l

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

83 Name: R & T Joinery A14NW 453 - 335225
Location: 168, Richmond Row, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BL (E) 391366
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

84 Name: Select Office Solutions A14NW 449 - 335161
Location: 58-66, Fox Street, Liverpool, L3 3BQ (NE) 391592
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

85 Name: Anlyn Engineering A12SE 462 - 334250
Location: Unit 5, Phillips Street, Liverpool, L3 6HZ (W) 391167
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

86 Name: A Titherley & Co Ltd A12NE 468 - 334251
Location: 1, Carruthers Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6BY (w) 391444
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

87 Name: The Lancashire Motor Radiator Co Ltd A14NW 470 - 335143
Location: 2-28, Great Homer Street, Liverpool, L5 3LE (NE) 391656
Classification: Car Radiator Servicing & Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

87 Name: Laval Engineering Co Ltd A14NW 501 - 335187
Location: 5-17, Prince Edwin Street, Liverpool, L5 3LL (NE) 391647
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

87 Name: Liverpool Garages Ltd A14NW 501 - 335187
Location: 5-7, Prince Edwin Street, Liverpool, L5 3LL (NE) 391647
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

88 Name: B C C Cable Manufacturing Ltd A14SW 470 - 335186
Location: 37-42 St. Anne St, Liverpool, L3 3DX (SE) 391087
Classification: Cable & Wire Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

88 Name: P C C Cable Ltd A14SW 470 - 335186
Location: 36-42 St. Anne St, Liverpool, L3 3DY (SE) 391088
Classification: Cable & Wire Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

88 Name: Phoenix Electrical A14SW 470 - 335186
Location: 36-42 St. Anne St, Liverpool, L3 3DX (SE) 391087
Classification: Cable & Wire Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

89 Name: Camelion Cleaning Solutions Ltd A14NW 495 - 335267
Location: 182, Richmond Row, Liverpool, L3 3BL (E) 391394
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

89 Name: M&A A14NW 505 - 335274
Location: 181, Richmond Row, Liverpool, L3 3BX (E) 391427
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

89 Name: Spraytech (Liverpool) A14NW 507 - 335271
Location: Friary Residence Centre, 10, Fox Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 3BQ (E) 391461
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

90 Name: C S Autos A19SW 502 - 335132
Location: Unit 4 Clegg St, Liverpool, L5 3SP (NE) 391716
Classification: Brake & Clutch Service Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

90 Name: Critchley & Curtis A19SW 505 - 335131
Location: 5, Clegg Street, Liverpool, L5 3SP (NE) 391723
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

90 Name: Critchley & Curtis A19SW 513 - 335129
Location: 7, Clegg Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L5 3SP (NE) 391735
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

91 Name: Platen Bethune ABNW 512 - 334611
Location: 11-13, North Street, Liverpool, L3 2AZ (S) 390789
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

91 Name: A Time To Shine ABNW 522 - 334598
Location: 16-18, Johnson Street, Liverpool, L3 2BQ (S) 390782
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

92 Name: John Tierney Casings Liverpool Ltd A12NE 513 - 334191
Location: 25, Carruthers Street, Liverpool, L3 6BY (W) 391392
Classification: Food Products - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

93 Name: Knowsley Surfacing Ltd A18SE 527 - 334887
Location: 3-5, Rachel Street, Liverpool, L5 5BR (N) 391887
Classification: Asphalt & Coated Macadam Laying Contractors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: Everkool A14NW 543 - 335315
Location: 108 Soho St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 8AS (E) 391374
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: Coldfront Refrigeration A14NW 551 - 335323
Location: 110 Soho St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 8AS (E) 391375
Classification: Refrigerators & Freezers - Servicing & Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: A & R Refrigeration & Fabrication A14NW 551 - 335323
Location: 102, Soho Street, Liverpool, L3 8AS (E) 391375
Classification: Refrigeration Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: Everkool Ltd A14NW 551 - 335323
Location: 108 Soho St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 8AS (E) 391375
Classification: Refrigeration Equipment - Commercial
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: A & R Refrigeration A14NW 551 - 335323
Location: 102, Soho Street, Liverpool, L3 8AS (E) 391375
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

95 Name: Leung Sing Ltd A18SE 550 - 334898
Location: 7, Rachel Street, Liverpool, L5 5BR (N) 391908
Classification: Catering Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

95 Name: Central Tin Containers A18SE 596 - 334897
Location: Wilbraham Place, Liverpool, L5 5BJ (N) 391956
Classification: Tungsten Tool Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

96 Name: Liverpool Plastic Bonding Ltd A12SE 561 - 334144
Location: 63-65, Gascoyne Street, Liverpool, L3 6BS (w) 391192
Classification: Lamination & Encapsulation Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

97 Name: Liverpool Lifting Gear Ltd A7NE 564 - 334311
Location: 22-23, Pownall Square, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6AD (SW) 390882
Classification: Lifting Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

97 Name: Car Scraping Scrap Yards In Liverpool A7NE 565 - 334311
Location: 22-23, Pownall Square, Liverpool, L3 6AD (SW) 390882
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

98 Name: Elan Systems (Uk) Ltd A12NE 570 - 334126
Location: UNIT 4 Pumpfields Rd, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6BA (W) 391344
Classification: Automation Systems & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

99 Name: Mercedes Benz A12SE 596 - 334116
Location: 66-68, Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 7DB (W) 391150
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

99 Name: Mercedes Benz & Smart Of Liverpool A12SE 596 - 334116
Location: 66-68, Pall Mall, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DB (W) 391150
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

99 Name: Mercedes Benz Of Liverpool A12SE 596 - 334116
Location: 66-68, Pall Mall, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DB (w) 391150
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

99 Name: Mercedes Benz Of Liverpool A12SE 596 - 334116
Location: 66-68, Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 7DB (W) 391150
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

100 | Name: N & C Platers Ltd A18SE 599 - 335017
Location: Dryden Street, Liverpool, L5 5BT (NE) 391915
Classification: Metal Finishing Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

100 | Name: Dryden Commercials A18SE 599 - 335017
Location: Dryden Street, Liverpool, L5 5BT (NE) 391915
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

100 | Name: PEB A18SE 599 - 335017
Location: 18, Dryden Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L5 5BT (NE) 391915
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Liverpool Exhaust Supplies A18SE 601 - 335037
Location: 20, Dryden Street, Liverpool, L5 5BT (NE) 391907
Classification: Exhaust & Shock Absorber Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Eaton Press Print Solutions Ltd A18SE 601 - 335037
Location: 20, Dryden Street, LIVERPOOL, L5 5BT (NE) 391907
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Oakes Eddon Scientific Services Ltd A19SW 620 - 335072
Location: Scientific House, Dryden Street, Liverpool, L5 5HH (NE) 391910
Classification: Chemicals - Distributors & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Northern Microscopes Ltd A198W 620 - 335072
Location: Scientific House, Dryden Street, Liverpool, L5 5HH (NE) 391910
Classification: Scientific Apparatus & Instruments - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Northern Microscope Services Ltd A19SW 620 - 335072
Location: Scientific House, Dryden Street, Liverpool, L5 5HH (NE) 391910
Classification: Scientific Apparatus & Instruments - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Commercial & Industrial Blinds A19SW 644 - 335121
Location: 88-90, Great Homer Street, Liverpool, L5 3LF (NE) 391909
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

102 | Name: Saltire A19SW 604 - 335291
Location: Prince Edwin St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L5 3LJ (NE) 391676
Classification: Recycling Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

103 | Name: A Perkins (Liverpool) Ltd ABNW 614 - 334585
Location: 94, Dale Street, Liverpool, L2 5TF (S) 390691
Classification: Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

103 | Name: Business Machine Services ABNW 614 - 334585
Location: 3, Crosshall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 6DQ (S) 390691
Classification: Photocopiers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

104 | Name: All Metal Electro Plating Co A12NE 619 - 334087
Location: 18, Carruthers Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6BY (W) 391414
Classification: Metal Finishing Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

105 | Name: F W D Freight Services Ltd A7NE 622 - 334223
Location: 30-32, Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 6AL (SW) 390890
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

106 | Name: Studio Planet Ltd A7TNE 624 - 334277
Location: Planet House, 14-20, Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 6AL (SW) 390832
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

106 | Name: Seat A7NE 624 - 334271
Location: Pall Mall, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6AL (SW) 390837
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: Newton Ellis & Co ABNW 629 - 334453
Location: 29, Cheapside, LIVERPOOL, L2 2DY (SW) 390714
Classification: Photographic Equipment Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: Stirling Steelcraft Co ABNW 647 - 334471
Location: 11, Cheapside, Liverpool, L2 2DY (S) 390688
Classification: Catering Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

108 | Name: Liverpool Seat A12SE 637 - 334106
Location: Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 6AL (SW) 391053
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

108 | Name: Total A12SE 652 - 334088
Location: Leeds St, Liverpool, L3 6AT (SW) 391058
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Redten Computers Ltd A12SE 638 - 334064
Location: 70, Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 7DB (W) 391197
Classification: Computer Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Albion Shipping Agency A12SE 638 - 334064
Location: 70, Pall Mall, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DB (W) 391197
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Typebase Ltd A12SE 638 - 334064
Location: 70, Pall Mall, Liverpool, L3 7DB (w) 391197
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: One Stop Repair Centre A12SW 679 - 334023
Location: 2a, Lanyork Road, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6JB (W) 391193
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Extreme A12SW 679 - 334027
Location: 5a, Lanyork Road, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6JB (W) 391173
Classification: Window Tinting
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Chipsaway A12SW 679 - 334025
Location: 2-3, Lanyork Road, Liverpool, L3 6JB (W) 391186
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Mb Liverpool A12SW 679 - 334025
Location: 2-3, Lanyork Road, Liverpool, L3 6JB (W) 391186
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

110 | Name: Carpenters AINW 639 - 335108
Location: 9, Camden Street, Liverpool, L3 8JR (SE) 390766
Classification: Metal Finishing Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

110 | Name: D G Scroggie Ltd AINW 639 - 335108
Location: 11, Camden Street, Liverpool, L3 8JR (SE) 390766
Classification: Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

110 | Name: Karma Clothing Ltd AONW 680 - 335149
Location: 27, London Road, Liverpool, L3 8HR (SE) 390744
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

111 | Name: Wilson Transport A14NE 639 - 335411
Location: 8, Jenkinson Street, Liverpool, L3 8DB (E) 391340
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

112 | Name: Ces Ltd A18SE 639 - 334980
Location: 33-47 Dryden St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L5 5BT (N) 391974
Classification: Exhaust & Shock Absorber Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

113 | Name: Unique Design A8SW 642 - 334710
Location: 85, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L1 6DG (S) 390653
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: J Thompson A12NE 644 - 334081
Location: 78, Pall Mall, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DB (W) 391490
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: National Car Parks Plc ATNE 675 - 334364
Location: Vernon Street, Liverpool, L2 2AY (SW) 390707
Classification: Car Painters & Sprayers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

116 | Name: Rigo Spa A128W 685 - 334032
Location: 1, Lanyork Road, Liverpool, L3 6JB (W) 391122
Classification: Swimming Pool Contractors, Repairers & Service
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

117 | Name: Shell (Uk) Ltd A18NE 688 - 334891
Location: Scotland Road, Liverpool, L5 5AQ (N) 392051
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: Davies Publicity AINW 693 - 335313
Location: 52-56, Islington, Liverpool, L3 8LG (SE) 390877
Classification: Screen Process Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: Intaglobe Ltd AINW 693 - 335313
Location: 52-56, Islington, Liverpool, L3 8LG (SE) 390877
Classification: T-Shirts
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

119 | Name: Scottie Glass A18NE 696 - 334794
Location: 3-3a, Unit, Wright Street, Liverpool, L5 8SB (N) 392074
Classification: PVC-U Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

120 | Name: Raphael Ltd A9NW 696 - 335142
Location: 3 London Rd, Liverpool, L3 8HY (SE) 390720
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Name: Bat Transport Ltd A7NE 710 - 334229
Location: Atrium House, Mercury Court, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 (SW) 390759

2QP

Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Name: Alphagraphics A7NE 71 - 334229
Location: Pall Mall House, Mercury Court, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 (SW) 390759

2QP

Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 Name: E F G Matthews Office Furniture Ltd A7TNE 711 - 334229
Location: Mercury Court, Tithebarn Street, LIVERPOOL, L2 2QP (SW) 390758
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

122 | Name: Bootle Hire A12SW 730 - 333975
Location: Lanyork Rd, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6JB (W) 391172
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

122 | Name: Nutial Assist A12SW 731 - 333974
Location: Lanyork Rd, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6JB (W) 391172
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

123 | Name: Liverpool Fabric Warehouse AINW 742 - 335388
Location: 35-41, Stafford Street, Liverpool, L3 8LX (SE) 390896
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

123 | Name: Perfect Blinds AINE 765 - 335424
Location: 52, Stafford Street, Liverpool, L3 8LX (SE) 390911
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

123 | Name: Perfect Blinds AOINE 765 - 335424
Location: 52, Stafford Street, Liverpool, L3 8LX (SE) 390911
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

123 | Name: Perfect Blinds AINE 765 - 335424
Location: 52, Stafford Street, Liverpool, L3 8LX (SE) 390911
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

123 | Name: Perfect Blinds AINE 765 - 335424
Location: 52, Stafford Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 8LX (SE) 390911
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

124 | Name: Mercedes Frenz A12NW 743 - 333994
Location: Love La, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DD (W) 391544
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Liverpool Mechanical Repairs Ltd AINW 757 - 335186
Location: 10-16 Bridport St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 5QF (SE) 390676
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Lime Street Automobiles A9NW 776 - 335221
Location: 10 Bridport Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 5QF (SE) 390677
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Liverpool Fire Service & Repairs AINW 782 - 335216
Location: 16 Bridport St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 5QF (SE) 390665
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Advanced Auto Diagnostics A9NW 785 - 335235
Location: 29, Bridport Street, Liverpool, L3 5QF (SE) 390675
Classification: Brake & Clutch Service Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: City Steam Clean & Valet AINW 790 - 335228
Location: 10-16 Bridport St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 5QF (SE) 390664
Classification: Steam Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

126 | Name: Denholm Logistics A7NE 762 - 334062
Location: 5 St Pauls Square, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9SJ (SW) 390871
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

127 | Name: Commbinary Ltd ATSE 769 - 334386
Location: Citrus House,Dale St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 5SF (SW) 390591
Classification: Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

128 | Name: Car & Commerecial A12NW 774 - 333943
Location: Unit 93-94, Chadwick Court Industrial Centre, Chadwick Street, Liverpool, L3 (W) 391481

TEY

Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

128 | Name: T Dunkerley A12NW 774 - 333943
Location: Unit 92, Chadwick Court Industrial Centre, Chadwick Street, Liverpool, L3 7E (W) 391481
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

128 | Name: Clear Vision A12NW 774 - 333943
Location: Unit 90, Chadwick Court Industrial Centre, Chadwick Street, Liverpool, L3 7EY)| (W) 391481
Classification: Window Tinting
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: O'Connell Tyres & Site Services Ltd A12NW 774 - 333980
Location: Unit 18, Love Lane, Liverpool, L3 7DF (w) 391594
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Advanced Automobiles A12NW 774 - 333980
Location: 17, Love Lane, Liverpool, L3 7DD (W) 391594
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: M L Motors A12NW 774 - 333983
Location: 19 Love La, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DD (w) 391602
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

130 | Name: The Cleaning Fairy A7NE 779 - 334141
Location: 30 Bixteth St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9BB (SW) 390747
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

130 | Name: Edmondson Shipping & Forwarding A7NE 813 - 334097
Location: 322a, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (SW) 390745

ILQ

Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

130 | Name: Aero-Maritime Co Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: 515, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LQ (SW) 390745
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

130 | Name: Baker Sillavan Ltd A7NE 813 - 334097
Location: 316, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LF (SW) 390745
Classification: Mineral Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

130 | Name: Richard Baker Harrison Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: 316, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LF (SW) 390745
Classification: Mineral Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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130 | Name: Export Logistics Ltd A7NE 813 - 334097
Location: 109, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LQ (SW) 390745
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Haichen Talc Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: 316, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LF (SW) 390745
Classification: Mineral Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Guangxi Talc Ltd A7NE 813 - 334097
Location: 316, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LF (SW) 390745
Classification: Mineral Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Anjon Freight Services Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: Cotton Exchange Building,Old Hall St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9LQ (SW) 390745
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: C F S Freight Fowarding Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: Suite 310,Cotton Exchange Building,Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (SW) 390745
ILQ
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Saturn Gas Ltd A7NE 813 - 334097
Location: 308, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (SW) 390745
ILQ
Classification: Gas Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Godiva Enterprise Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: 602, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (SW) 390745
ILQ
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Lysander Shipping A7NE 813 - 334097
Location: 208, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 (SW) 390745
ILQ
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Ukelectronics4u Ltd A7TNE 813 - 334097
Location: 316, Cotton Exchange Building, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9LF (SW) 390745
Classification: Mobile Phone Accessories and Car Kits
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Liver Freight Agency Ltd A7NE 814 - 334096
Location: G 0 1,The Cotton Exchange Building,Bixteth St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9JR (SW) 390744
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: Knowsley Lift Svs Ltd A7NE 814 - 334096
Location: 101 The Cotton Exchange ,0ld Hall St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9LQ (SW) 390744
Classification: Stairlifts - Manufacturers & Installers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

131 | Name: Mtl Trust Holdings Ltd A9SW 794 - 335147
Location: Rail House, Lord Nelson Street, Liverpool, L1 1RQ (SE) 390609
Classification: Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

131 Name: Merseyrail Electrics Ltd A9SW 794 - 335147
Location: Rail House, Lord Nelson Street, Liverpool, L1 1JF (SE) 390609
Classification: Railways
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

131 | Name: Jarvis Facilities Ltd A9SW 794 - 335147
Location: Rail House, Lord Nelson Street, Liverpool, L1 1JF (SE) 390609
Classification: Railways
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

131 Name: Merseyrail Electrics 2002 Ltd A9SW 794 - 335147
Location: Rail House, Lord Nelson Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 1JF (SE) 390609
Classification: Railways
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

132 | Name: Auto Fx (Northwest) A12NW 798 - 333933
Location: Unit 90, Chadwick Court Industrial Centre, Chadwick Street, Liverpool, L3 7E (W) 391537
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

133 | Name: 07837357807 A8SW 803 - 334597
Location: Venture Place, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 6bw (S) 390498
Classification: Mobile Phone Accessories and Car Kits
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: The Liverpool Craft Beer Co A17SW 806 - 333984
Location: Love La, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DD (NW) 391683
Classification: Brewers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Autoline A17SW 806 - 333984
Location: 14, Love Lane, LIVERPOOL, L3 7DD (NW) 391683
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Liverpool Fuel Oil Co A17SW 806 - 333984
Location: 13 Love La, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DD (NW) 391682
Classification: Fuel Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Propshaft Solutions A17SW 806 - 333984
Location: 13, Love Lane, Liverpool, L3 7DD (NW) 391683
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Lubritex A17SW 807 - 333983
Location: 13 Love La, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7DD (NW) 391682
Classification: Lubricant Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: Printing.Com ATSE 806 - 334324
Location: 31a, Dale Street, Liverpool, L2 2HF (SW) 390579
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: A L Maugham & Co Ltd A7SE 823 - 334286
Location: 7, Leather Lane, Liverpool, L2 2AE (SW) 390581
Classification: Leather Merchants & Wholesalers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: Leathers Lane Services ATSE 827 - 334292
Location: 3, Leather Lane, Liverpool, L2 2AE (SW) 390573
Classification: Laundries & Launderettes
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

136 | Name: F C Haulage A19SE 810 - 335498
Location: 8, Rothsay Close, LIVERPOOL, L5 3SS (NE) 391726
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Burofloor ATNW 813 - 333975
Location: The Plaza, 100, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9QJ (SW) 390917
Classification: Carpets & Rugs - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Bosch Rexroth A7TNW 813 - 333975
Location: The Plaza, 100 Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9QJ (SW) 390917
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Scrap My Car Now For Money Liverpool Kws ATNW 813 - 333975
Location: The Plaza, 100, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9QJ (SW) 390917
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Ove Arup & Partners ATNW 813 - 333975
Location: Sir John Moores Building, 100, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9QJ (SW) 390917
Classification: Engineering Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Clean Choice Ltd ATNW 813 - 333975
Location: The Plaza,100 Old Hall St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9QJ (SW) 390917
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Liverpool Cleaning Services ATNW 813 - 333975
Location: The Plaza, 100, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9QJ (SW) 390917
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

138 | Name: Williams A12SW 813 - 333903
Location: 4, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7THT (w) 391108
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

139 | Name: Q7 Cleaning Services A7NE 815 - 334175
Location: Silkhouse Court, Tithebarn St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 2LZ (SW) 390668
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

139 | Name: Scrap Yard In Liverpool Htt A7NE 815 - 334175
Location: 105 Silkhouse Court, Liverpool, Merseyside, 12 21z (SW) 390668
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

139 | Name: British Steel Plc A7NE 815 - 334175
Location: Silkhouse Court, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 2LZ (SW) 390668
Classification: Steel Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

139 | Name: Max Spielmann A7TNE 815 - 334175
Location: Silkhouse Court, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 2L.Z (SW) 390668
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

139 | Name: Delacasa ATNE 815 - 334175
Location: Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 2LZ (SW) 390668
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: S & W Rogers A18NE 816 - 334873
Location: 6, Newsham Street, Liverpool, L5 5AX (N) 392186
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Auto Shipping Ltd ABSW 829 - 334467
Location: 25, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L1 6BD (S) 390498
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Colins Compass A8SW 829 - 334467
Location: 25, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L1 6BD (S) 390498
Classification: Do It Yourself Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Simple Design & Print A8BSW 829 - 334467
Location: 25, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L1 6BD (S) 390498
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: A&A A8SW 829 - 334467
Location: Victoria House, 25, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L1 6BD (S) 390498
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Apex Design & Print A8SW 829 - 334467
Location: Victoria House, 25, Victoria Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 6BD (S) 390498
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Apex Design & Print ABSW 829 - 334467
Location: Victoria House, 25, Victoria Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 6BD (S) 390498
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

142 | Name: C M S Transport Ltd A17NE 835 - 334365
Location: 292-296, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L5 8SS (NW) 392123
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

142 | Name: Williams Motor Co A17NE 848 - 334332
Location: 285-287, Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, L5 8SS (NW) 392121
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Order Number: 67011427_1_1 Date: 30-Apr-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v49.0

A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 46 of 67




' Envirocheck’ Industrial Land Use

Quadrant i
Map Detail Reference EDs.tlinated c NGR
D etails (Compass ; is an;t_:te ontact
Direction) T &l

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

143 | Name: Solarshade Blinds AINW 836 - 335381
Location: 99, London Road, Liverpool, L3 8JA (SE) 390738
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

144 | Name: Kall Kwik Business Design ATNW 839 - 334049
Location: Stanley Hall, Edmund Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9NG (SW) 390760
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

145 | Name: Gearskinz AONW 841 - 335339
Location: Seymour Chambers, 92 London Road, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 5SNW (SE) 390689
Classification: Case Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Lancaster Body Centre A12NW 842 - 333878
Location: 95-113 Great Howard St, Liverpool, L3 7AT (W) 391501
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Golstar Body Repairs A12NW 846 - 333878
Location: 95-113 Great Howard St, Liverpool, L3 7BJ (W) 391516
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Tyre King Northwest A12NW 867 - 333863
Location: 95-113, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (w) 391540
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Chipsaway A12NW 867 - 333863
Location: 95-113, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (W) 391540
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Auto Solutions A12NW 867 - 333863
Location: 95-113, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (w) 391540
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

147 | Name: Chris Davis ABSW 847 - 334650
Location: 56a, Whitechapel, Liverpool, L1 6EG (S) 390448
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

147 | Name: Davies A8SW 847 - 334650
Location: 56a, Whitechapel, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 6EG (S) 390448
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

147 | Name: Max Spielmann ABSW 869 - 334675
Location: 17, Richmond Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 1EE (S) 390426
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Name: Gansgear A8SE 847 - 334912
Location: 160, Market Square, St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, L1 1ND (S) 390473
Classification: Leisure & Sportswear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Name: Tangos ABSE 863 - 334880
Location: 83-84, Retail Market, St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, L1 1NW (S) 390451
Classification: Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

149 | Name: A 4 Copy Technology AISW 847 - 335274
Location: 5, Ward Street, Liverpool, L3 5XX (SE) 390627
Classification: Photocopiers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

149 | Name: Britanniacity AISW 847 - 335274
Location: 1, Ward Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 5XX (SE) 390627
Classification: Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

150 | Name: Vw Audi Seconds A12NW 850 - 333917
Location: Sprainger St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7THX (W) 391640
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

151 | Name: Boc Gases A12NW 851 - 333896
Location: 56-66, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AX (W) 391590
Classification: Gas Suppliers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

152 | Name: Parchment A8SW 851 - 334561
Location: Unit 31, The Met Quarter, 43, Whitechapel, Liverpool, L1 6DA (S) 390454
Classification: Greeting Card Publishers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

153 | Name: Ocs Document Solution Centre ATNW 855 - 333970
Location: 1, St. Pauls Square, Liverpool, L3 9SJ (SW) 390841
Classification: Digital Printing
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: Morstar Ltd A7SE 856 - 334174
Location: Exchange Flags, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3PF (SW) 390616
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: Photographic A7SE 876 - 334129
Location: 2, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9RQ (SW) 390627
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: Sdv Ltd A7SE 876 - 334129
Location: Tithebarn House, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, L2 2NZ (SW) 390627
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: D P Ships A7SE 876 - 334129
Location: Second Floor, Tithebarn House, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, L2 2NZ (SW) 390627
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: Sdv Uk Ltd A7SE 876 - 334129
Location: Tithebarn House, Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, L2 2SF (SW) 390627
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: Moorfields Photograhic Ltd A7SE 876 - 334129
Location: 2, Old Hall Street, LIVERPOOL, L3 9RQ (SW) 390627
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Name: Moorfields Photographic ATSE 876 - 334129
Location: 2, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9RQ (SW) 390627
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Laundry Angel ATSE 856 - 334206
Location: 36, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3PS (SW) 390593
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Uk Print Ltd ATSE 856 - 334206
Location: 36, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3PS (SW) 390593
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Cleaner Carpeting ATSE 872 - 334232
Location: Unit 1/A, Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3AB (SW) 390556
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Timberwise (Uk) Ltd A7SE 872 - 334232
Location: Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3AB (SW) 390556
Classification: Damp & Dry Rot Control
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Scrap Yard In Liverpool Htt A7SE 872 - 334232
Location: 1, Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3PQ (SW) 390556
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Breeze Carpet Cleaners Ltd A7SE 872 - 334232
Location: Unit 220 Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3AB| (SW) 390556
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Scrap Cars Vans Caravans Buyer A7SE 872 - 334232
Location: Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, L2 3PQ (SW) 390556
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Scrap Car Now Today Cash Liverpool A7SE 872 - 334232
Location: Unit 1a, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3AB (SW) 390556
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Timberwise (Uk) Ltd A7SE 872 - 334232
Location: Suite 101,Imperial Court,Exchange St East, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3AB (SW) 390556
Classification: Damp & Dry Rot Control
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Component Recycling Ltd ATSE 872 - 334232
Location: Unit 1/A, Imperial Court, Exchange Street East, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3AB (SW) 390556
Classification: Reclaiming - Waste Products
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Pest Solutions Ltd A7SE 892 - 334181
Location: Horton House,Exchange Flags, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3PF (SW) 390566
Classification: Pest & Vermin Control
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Name: Scrap Yard In Liverpool Htt ATSE 892 - 334181
Location: Horton House, Liverpool, Merseyside, 12 3pf (SW) 390566
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

156 | Name: G & J Cash & Carry Ltd AINE 861 - 335542
Location: 29, Devon Street, Liverpool, L3 8HA (SE) 390924
Classification: Children & Babywear - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

156 | Name: Snax 24 Ltd AINE 878 - 335574
Location: Islington, Liverpool, L3 8PP (SE) 390953
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations - 24 Hour
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Name: Copy Technology Ltd A7TNW 862 - 333908
Location: Lancaster House, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9PY (SW) 390943
Classification: Photocopiers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Name: N C Developments Ltd AINE 865 - 335515
Location: 29, Gildart Street, Liverpool, L3 8ET (SE) 390867
Classification: Pile Driving
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

159 | Name: Delaceys Top 2 Toe A8SE 872 - 334869
Location: 30, St. Johns Square, St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 1LT (S) 390440
Classification: Cosmetic Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

159 | Name: The Perfume Shop A8SE 880 - 334827
Location: 39, Dawson Way, St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, L1 1LJ (S) 390424
Classification: Perfume Suppliers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

160 | Name: Johnson Cleaners (Uk) Ltd A7SE 879 - 334298
Location: State House, 22, Dale Street, Liverpool, L2 4TR (SW) 390511
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

160 | Name: Prontaprint A7SE 879 - 334298
Location: 4, North John Street, Liverpool, L2 4SA (SW) 390511
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

161 | Name: Nic Nacks A19NW 883 - 335127
Location: 144, Great Homer Street, Liverpool, L5 3LQ (NE) 392177
Classification: Hardware
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

162 | Name: Acorn Contract Services Ltd A17NE 883 - 334371
Location: 292-296, Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, L5 8SS (NW) 392179
Classification: Asphalt & Coated Macadam Laying Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

163 | Name: A & H Pemberton Ltd A14SE 890 - 335662
Location: 63, Shaw Street, Liverpool, L6 1THN (E) 391316
Classification: Blast Cleaning
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

163 | Name: Barlass Shutters Ltd A14SE 893 - 335664
Location: 59, Shaw Street, Liverpool, L6 1HL (E) 391298
Classification: Roller Shutter Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

163 | Name: Barlass Engineering A14SE 893 - 335664
Location: 59, Shaw Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L6 1HL (E) 391298
Classification: Roller Shutter Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

164 | Name: The Clean Merseyside Centre ATSE 890 - 334365
Location: North House, 17, North John Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 5QY (SW) 390468
Classification: Recycling Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

164 | Name: A Hill (Jewellers) Ltd A7SE 909 - 334377
Location: Regina House, 1, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L2 5QA (S) 390443
Classification: Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

165 | Name: Greek St Autos A9SW 899 - 335390
Location: 6-16 Greek St, Liverpool, L3 5QJ (SE) 390656
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

166 | Name: Bright House A8SE 900 - 334941
Location: 152-153, Charlotte Way, St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, L1 1NB (S) 390425
Classification: Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

167 | Name: Jollygoodprint.Co.Uk ATNW 905 - 334036
Location: City Buildings, 21-23, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9BS (SW) 390675
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

167 | Name: Britannic Shipping Services Ltd ATSW 910 - 334045
Location: African Chambers, 19, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9JQ (SW) 390659
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

167 | Name: Capital Car Park Ltd ATNW 930 - 334008
Location: 6b, Fazakerley Street, Liverpool, L3 9DL (SW) 390669
Classification: Car Painters & Sprayers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

167 | Name: Warrant Group Plc A7TSW 952 - 334009
Location: Warrant House, 18, Rumford Place, Liverpool, L3 9DG (SW) 390635
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

167 | Name: Warrant Group Plc ATSW 952 - 334009
Location: Warrant House, 8e, Rumford Place, Liverpool, L3 9DG (SW) 390635
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: Spanish & Portuguese Freight (Wards) Co A17SW 907 - 333987
Location: 12-16, Glegg Street, Liverpool, L3 7DX (NW) 391893
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: PE&B A17SW 909 - 334008
Location: Love La, Liverpool, L3 7DD (NW) 391926
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: Scuffs N Scratches Ltd A17SW 938 - 333997
Location: 61, Love Lane, Liverpool, L3 7DD (NW) 391959
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: PfI3 A17SW 940 - 333968
Location: 13, Glegg Street, Liverpool, L3 7DX (NW) 391924
Classification: Print Finishers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: Precision Formes Ltd A17SW 940 - 333968
Location: 13, Glegg Street, Liverpool, L3 7DX (NW) 391924
Classification: Print Finishers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: Falcon Lift Trucks A17SW 940 - 333968
Location: 13, Glegg Street, Liverpool, L3 7DX (NW) 391924
Classification: Fork Lift Trucks
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: Scrap Cars Vans Caravans Buyer A17SW 976 - 333925
Location: 5-7, Glegg Street, Liverpool, L3 7DX (NW) 391926
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

169 | Name: S L Property Management AINE 913 - 335511
Location: 129, London Road, Liverpool, L3 8JA (SE) 390772
Classification: Distilleries
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Name: City Services A12NW 913 - 333848
Location: Esso Petrol Station, 121, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (W) 391640
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Name: Rowilco Fuels A12NW 913 - 333848
Location: Esso Petrol Station, 121, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (w) 391640
Classification: Oil Fuel Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Name: Lifting Gear Uk Ltd A12NW 926 - 333845
Location: 131, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7AT (W) 391665
Classification: Lifting Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Name: Press Engineering Services A12NW 938 - 333832
Location: Porter House, 6, Porter Street, Liverpool, L3 7BL (W) 391665
Classification: Mechanical Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Name: J & R Kenny Property Services Ltd A12NW 938 - 333832
Location: Porter House, 6, Porter Street, Liverpool, L3 7BL (W) 391665
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Name: Arena Cleaning Services Ltd A12NW 938 - 333832
Location: Porter House, 6, Porter Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BL (W) 391665
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

171 | Name: Wallace Manufacturing Chemists Ltd ATSE 915 - 334061
Location: Harley Buildings, 11, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9HT (SW) 390635
Classification: Pharmaceutical Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

171 | Name: Wallace Manufacturing Chemists ATSE 917 - 334060
Location: Harley Buildings,11 Old Hall St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9HT (SW) 390634
Classification: Pharmaceutical Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

171 | Name: C C'S @ The Exchange ATSE 925 - 334081
Location: 1, Old Hall Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 9HF (SW) 390604
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

172 | Name: Exchange Services ABSW 916 - 334449
Location: Fruit Exchange Building, 12-16, Victoria Street, Liverpool, L2 6QU (S) 390412
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

173 | Name: M Stoops AINE 917 - 335585
Location: 75, Kempston Street, Liverpool, L3 8HE (SE) 390887
Classification: Lingerie & Hosiery Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

173 | Name: Taylors Screen Print Ltd AINE 924 - 335571
Location: 12-14, Gildart Street, Liverpool, L3 8ET (SE) 390846
Classification: Screen Process Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

174 | Name: E Fish & Co Ltd A18NE 924 - 334866
Location: 388, Scotland Road, Liverpool, L5 5AJ (N) 392296
Classification: Print Finishers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

174 | Name: A & D Clutch Centre A18NE 943 - 334897
Location: 14, William Moult Street, Liverpool, L5 5AS (N) 392311
Classification: Brake & Clutch Service Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

174 | Name: A D Autos A18NE 943 - 334897
Location: 14, William Moult Street, Liverpool, L5 5AS (N) 392311
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

175 | Name: Cassco Ltd A17SW 925 - 333938
Location: 13-17, Upper William Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7EE (NW) 391854
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

175 | Name: Stone Street Commercials A17SW 925 - 333938
Location: 12, Stone Street, Liverpool, L3 7DH (NW) 391854
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: A & M Metals A12NW 927 - 333813
Location: 1-7, Vulcan Street, Liverpool, L3 7BG (W) 391582
Classification: Scrap Metal Merchants
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

176 | Name: Cars R Less A12NW 930 - 333820
Location: 1a Vulcan St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BG (W) 391612
Classification: Car Dealers - Used
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

177 | Name: Soni'S A8SE 934 - 334888
Location: 35, Retail Market, St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, L1 1NN (S) 390381
Classification: Bags, Belts & Accessories - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

177 | Name: Afro Cosmetics A8SE 934 - 334888
Location: 16 Retail Market,St. Johns Precinct, Liverpool, L1 1NN (S) 390380
Classification: Toiletries
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Everitt & Co Ltd A7SE 941 - 334256
Location: 7, Queen Avenue, Dale Street, Liverpool, L2 4TZ (SW) 390462
Classification: Chemicals & Allied Products
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: Directfoto ATSE 950 - 334271
Location: 18, Queen Avenue, Castle Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 4XD (SW) 390445
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

178 | Name: The Hive A7SE 963 - 334279
Location: 19, Sweeting Street, Liverpool, L2 4TE (SW) 390427
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

179 | Name: World Incense Ltd ATSE 942 - 334142
Location: Suite 637, 6th Floor,Hanover House,Exchange Flags, Liverpool, Merseyside, (SW) 390533

L2 3PF

Classification: Homefurnishings - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

179 | Name: G L Watson & Co Ltd A7SE 986 - 334125
Location: Martins Building, 4, Water Street, Liverpool, L2 3SX (SW) 390490
Classification: Boatbuilders & Repairers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

179 | Name: Medidata Services Ltd ATSE 986 - 334125
Location: Martins Building,4 Water St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3SP (SW) 390490
Classification: Medical Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

179 | Name: Archiphonic A7SE 986 - 334125
Location: Second Floor Martins Bank Building, 4 Water Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, (SW) 390490

L2 3SP

Classification: Copying & Duplicating Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

179 | Name: Damco ATSE 986 - 334125
Location: 7th Floor Martins Building, 4 Water Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 3SX (SW) 390490
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

179 | Name: Medidata Services Ltd ATSE 986 - 334125
Location: Martins Building, 4, Water Street, Liverpool, L2 3SP (SW) 390491
Classification: Medical Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 | Name: Bullen Health Care Group AINE 948 - 335622
Location: 85-87, Kempston Street, Liverpool, L3 8HE (SE) 390891
Classification: Medical Equipment Maintenance & Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 | Name: P'S & Q'S Ltd AONE 952 - 335651
Location: Devonshire House, Devon Street, Liverpool, L3 8HA (SE) 390945
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 | Name: Speirs Brakell Ltd AOINE 967 - 335645
Location: 91, Kempston Street, Liverpool, L3 8HE (SE) 390895
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 | Name: Try & Lilly Ltd AINE 981 - 335662
Location: 95, Kempston Street, Liverpool, L3 8HE (SE) 390898
Classification: Hats & Caps - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 | Name: Mollett Equipment Ltd AINE 989 - 335673
Location: 99, Kempston Street, Liverpool, L3 8HE (SE) 390902
Classification: Catering Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 | Name: Martin Miller Ltd AINE 989 - 335673
Location: 42, Devon Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 8HA (SE) 390902
Classification: Electrical Goods Sales, Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

181 | Name: Contego Packaging A128W 950 - 333784
Location: Unit 20/22, King Edward Industrial Estate, Gibraltar Row, Liverpool, L3 7HJ (W) 391026
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

182 | Name: Wade Smith Ltd ABSW 950 - 334576
Location: Outdoor Athletic,18 Whitechapel, Liverpool, L1 6DS (S) 390352
Classification: Leisure & Sportswear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

183 | Name: Cashino A8SW 957 - 334647
Location: 12, Williamson Street, Liverpool, L1 1EB (S) 390338
Classification: Cabinet Makers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Commercial & Industrial Blinds A17SW 966 - 333826
Location: 8, Regent Road, Liverpool, L3 7BX (NW) 391721
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Autotune A17SW 966 - 333826
Location: 8, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BN (NW) 391721
Classification: Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: H Roberts & Son A17SW 974 - 333817
Location: 10, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BN (NW) 391720
Classification: Fire Escapes & Evacuation Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Kleer Print A17SW 993 - 333804
Location: Carlton House, 17-19, Carlton Street, Liverpool, L3 7ED (NW) 391739
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Bmw Autotech Centre (Liverpool) Ltd A17SW 994 - 333797
Location: 12, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BN (NW) 391725
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: T Fury A17SW 994 - 333797
Location: 12b, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BN (NW) 391725
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Auto Tech Centre Ltd A17SW 994 - 333797
Location: 12, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BN (NW) 391725
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

185 | Name: Printfine ATNW 968 - 333791
Location: Unit 14-18, King Edward Industrial Estate, Gibraltar Row, Liverpool, L3 7HJ (W) 390949
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

185 | Name: Printfind Ltd ATNW 968 - 333791
Location: Unit 14-18, King Edward Industrial Estate, Gibraltar Row, Liverpool, L3 7HJ (w) 390949
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

186 | Name: T R Little & Co A8SW 968 - 334416
Location: 41 North John St, Liverpool, L2 6RX (S) 390368
Classification: Marine Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

187 | Name: Tesco Petrol Filling Station A8SE 969 - 334822
Location: Metro Store, Clayton Square, Liverpool, L1 1DP (S) 390333
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: Stephen Jones Jewellers Ltd A7SE 970 - 334379
Location: 24C-24D North John St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 9RP (S) 390378
Classification: Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: Gibney & Reynolds ATSE 981 - 334357
Location: 24, North John Street, Liverpool, L2 9RP (S) 390374
Classification: Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: Stephen Jones Jewellers Ltd ATSE 981 - 334357
Location: 24, North John Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 9RP (S) 390374
Classification: Jewellery Manufacturers & Repairers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

189 | Name: M N L Engineering Services Ltd A12SW 973 - 333743
Location: 2, Roberts Street, Liverpool, L3 7AS (W) 391092
Classification: Engineering Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

190 | Name: A D M Recovery Services A12NW 973 - 333763
Location: 12 Vandries St, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BJ (W) 391577
Classification: Breakdown and Recovery
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

191 | Name: Brinkwood Ltd A7SW 974 - 334040
Location: Yorkshire House, 18, Chapel Street, Liverpool, L3 9AG (SW) 390574
Classification: Ship Builders, Repairs & Fittings
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

192 | Name: Taxifix Ltd A17SW 977 - 333844
Location: 151, Great Howard Street, Liverpool, L3 7DL (NW) 391789
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

193 | Name: Halton Communications Ltd ATNW 978 - 333789
Location: Unit 12, King Edward Industrial Estate, Gibraltar Row, Liverpool, L3 7HJ (SW) 390926
Classification: Radio Communication Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

193 | Name: Gledhill Building Products Ltd ATNW 993 - 333787
Location: Unit 8, King Edward Industrial Estate, Gibraltar Row, Liverpool, Merseyside, (SW) 390892

L3 7HJ

Classification: Sheet Metal Work
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Morgan Recovery Services A12NW 982 - 333779
Location: 6, Vulcan Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BG (W) 391652
Classification: Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Morgan Recovery Services A12NW 982 - 333779
Location: 6, Vulcan Street, Liverpool, L3 7BG (W) 391652
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Winleafe Ltd A17SW 995 - 333782
Location: 21 Regent Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BW (W) 391694
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Winleafe Ltd A17SW 996 - 333782
Location: 21-29, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BW (W) 391694
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Llewellyn Coatings Ltd A17SW 996 - 333782
Location: 21-29, Regent Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BW (W) 391694
Classification: Powder Coatings
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Liverpool Tool & Gauge A17SW 996 - 333782
Location: 21-29, Regent Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7BW (W) 391694
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Argyle Engineering Ltd A17SW 996 - 333782
Location: 21-29, Regent Street, Liverpool, L3 7BW (W) 391694
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Metrail Ltd A17SW 999 - 333772
Location: 18-22, Porter Street, Liverpool, L3 7BL (w) 391679
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Brown Archibald Engineering Services A17SW 999 - 333772
Location: 18-22, Porter Street, Liverpool, L3 7BL (W) 391679
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

194 | Name: Metrail Engineering A17SW 999 - 333772
Location: 18-22, Porter Street, Liverpool, L3 7BL (w) 391679
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: Prestige Car Sales Of Liverpool A9SW 988 - 335108
Location: 36, Hilbre Street, Liverpool, L3 5L.Z (S) 390380
Classification: Car Dealers - Used
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: Taxifix Ltd A9SW 988 - 335108
Location: 36, Hilbre Street, Liverpool, L3 5LZ (S) 390380
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Data Radio Ltd AINE 989 - 335637
Location: 5-7, Falkland Street, Liverpool, L3 8HB (SE) 390830
Classification: Radio Communication Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

197 | Name: Global Freight International Ltd AINE 992 - 335559
Location: 8, Anson Street, Liverpool, L3 5NY (SE) 390706
Classification: Freight Forwarders
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

197 | Name: Morans Furniture Repairs Ltd AINE 999 - 335562
Location: 12, Anson Street, Liverpool, L3 5NY (SE) 390698
Classification: Furniture - Repairing & Restoring
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

198 | Name: Hobs Reprographics Plc ATSE 999 - 334183
Location: 8, Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 ONE (SW) 390437
Classification: Copying & Duplicating Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

198 | Name: Hobs Reprographics Plc ATSE 999 - 334183
Location: 8, Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 ONE (SW) 390437
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

199 | Name: Contract Cooling Services A17SW 1000 - 333845
Location: Marine House, 6, Cotton Street, Liverpool, L3 7DY (NW) 391841
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

199 | Name: Graphic Connection A17SW 1000 - 333845
Location: 2, Cotton Street, Liverpool, L3 7DY (NW) 391841
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

200 | Name: Vauxhall Service Station A13SW 362 - 334424
Location: 38 Vauxhall Road, Midghall Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6DJ (SW) 391055
Brand: Save
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

201 | Name: Leeds Street Service Station A12SE 518 - 334202
Location: Leeds Street, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L3 6AT (W) 391134
Brand: Total
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Fuel Station Entries

202 | Name: Scotland Road Service Station A18NE 688 - 334891
Location: Scotland Road, Liverpool, L5 5AQ (N) 392051
Brand: Shell
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

203 | Name: Shell Vauxhall Road A17NE 824 - 334381
Location: 290 Vauxhall Road, LIVERPOOL, Merseyside, L5 8SS (NW) 392119
Brand: Obsolete
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Fuel Station Entries

204 | Name: Snax 24 Islington Road AINE 878 - 335574
Location: Islington, Liverpool, L3 8PP (SE) 390953
Brand: BP
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

205 | Name: City Services A12NW 913 - 333848
Location: 121-129 Great Howard Street, Vulcan Street, Vauxhall, Liverpool, Merseyside, (W) 391640

L3 7AT

Brand: Bp
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Fuel Station Entries
206 | Name: Costco Liverpool Automat A11SE 984 - 333710
Location: Waterloo Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 7hy (W) 391287
Brand: Costco
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
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Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Department of Planning and Development January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards Division March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Wirral Borough Council - Environmental Health Division September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Discharge Consents

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2015 Quarterly
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Environment Agency - North West Region March 2013 As notified
Integrated Pollution Controls

Environment Agency - North West Region October 2008 Not Applicable
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2015 Quarterly

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department August 2012 Annual Rolling Update
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Consumer Protection June 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Division

Wirral Borough Council - Environmental Health Division June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards Division March 2015 Annually

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department August 2012 Annual Rolling Update
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Consumer Protection January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Division

Wirral Borough Council - Environmental Health Division June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards Division March 2015 Annually

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department August 2012 Annual Rolling Update
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Consumer Protection January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Division

Wirral Borough Council - Environmental Health Division June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards Division March 2015 Annually
Nearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey July 2012 Quarterly
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2000 Not Applicable
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - North West Region March 2013 As notified
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - North West Region March 2013 As notified
Registered Radioactive Substances

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2015 Quarterly

River Quality

Environment Agency - Head Office November 2001 Not Applicable
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area January 2015 Quarterly
Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - North West Region October 2014 Quarterly
Water Industry Act Referrals

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2015 Quarterly
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/£ Envirocheck

Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Groundwater Vulnerability

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2011 Not Applicable
Drift Deposits

Environment Agency - Head Office January 1999 Not Applicable
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service October 2012 As notified
Superficial Aquifer Designations

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2015 As notified
Source Protection Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2015 Quarterly
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2014 Quarterly
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2014 Quarterly
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2014 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2014 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2014 Quarterly
Detailed River Network Lines

Environment Agency - Head Office March 2012 Annually
Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

Environment Agency - Head Office March 2012 Annually
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 1996 Not Applicable
Historical Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area February 2015 Quarterly
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region October 2008 Not Applicable
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area August 2014 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area August 2014 Quarterly

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards Division May 2000 Not Applicable
Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority May 2000 Not Applicable
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Wirral Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Health & Trading Standards Division May 2000 Not Applicable
Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority May 2000 Not Applicable
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Wirral Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive January 2015 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive October 2014 Bi-Annually
Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive November 2000 Not Applicable
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council December 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Liverpool City Council September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Wirral Borough Council September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council December 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Liverpool City Council September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Wirral Borough Council September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
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Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service August 1996 Not Applicable
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2010 Annually

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service October 2014 Bi-Annually

Brine Compensation Area
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board August 2011 Not Applicable

Coal Mining Affected Areas
The Coal Authority - Mining Report Service December 2013 As notified

Mining Instability
Ove Arup & Partners October 2000 Not Applicable

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2014 Not Applicable

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2014 Annually

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2014 Annually

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2014 Annually

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2014 Annually

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2014 Annually

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2014 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 As notified

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 As notified

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
Thomson Directories February 2015 Quarterly

Fuel Station Entries
Catalist Ltd - Experian November 2014 Quarterly
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Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council February 2015 As notified
Liverpool City Council February 2015 As notified
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council February 2015 As notified
Wirral Borough Council February 2015 As notified
Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council February 2015 As notified
Liverpool City Council February 2015 As notified
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council February 2015 As notified
Wirral Borough Council February 2015 As notified
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Natural England February 2015 Bi-Annually
Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Natural England August 2014 Annually
Forest Parks

Forestry Commission April 1997 Not Applicable
Local Nature Reserves

Natural England April 2015 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Natural England July 2013 Bi-Annually
National Nature Reserves

Natural England March 2015 Bi-Annually
National Parks

Natural England February 2015 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) February 2012 Not Applicable
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) July 2014 Annually
Ramsar Sites

Natural England March 2014 Bi-Annually
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Natural England April 2015 Bi-Annually
Special Areas of Conservation

Natural England March 2014 Bi-Annually
Special Protection Areas

Natural England April 2015 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier

Data Supplier Logo

British Geological Survey

Ordnance
Ordnance Survey EE Survey*
Licensed Partner
Environment Agency X Efgl‘égg;lmem
Scottish Environment Protection Agency SEPAP
THE
The Coal Authority COAL
AUTHORITY
British

BES i
2 Geological Survey

1835 NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Centre for

Ecology & Hydrology

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Natural Resources Wales

Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

SCOTTISH
NATURAL
HERITAGE

(@47

Natural England

ENGLAND

Public Health England

&

Public Health
England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

I peterbrett
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Useful Contacts

Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority

2nd Floor, North House, 17 North John Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2
5QY

Contact Name and Address Contact Details
2 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 08708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY
3 Liverpool City Council - Liverpool Environmental Telephone: 0151 233 3000
Health & Trading Standards Division Email: environmental.health@liverpool.gov.uk
g Website: www.liverpool.gov.uk
Millenium House, 60 Victoria Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L1 6LD
4 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk
5 Health and Safety Executive Website: www.hse.gov.uk
5S.2 Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, L20 7HS
6 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Telephone: 0113 2613333
(DEFRA - formerly FRCA) Fax: 0113 230 0879
Government Buildings, Otley Road, Lawnswood, Leeds, West Yorkshire,
LS16 5QT
7 Telephone: 0151 2551444

Fax: 0151 2271848
Email: enquiries@merseysidewda.gov.uk

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 ORQ

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891

Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Landmark Information Group Limited
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0844 844 9952

Fax: 0844 844 9951

Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Desy Korai

From: Burge, lain <lain.Burge@liverpool.gov.uk>

Sent: 22 November 2013 10:24

To: 'James Gendall'

Cc: 'Nick Riding'

Subject: RE: [4/5309] Liverpool UTC

Attachments: LCC Contaminated Land Report Screening Checklist 2013.Final.pdf
James,

Having looked at the Desk Study, | would recommend that the Conceptual Site Model is revised to take into account
the following:

S1 Hotspot Contamination from historic land use

e The use of the word “hotspot” would assume isolated, unconnected areas of contamination proven to be so
through laboratory and statistical analysis. At this stage it would be better to avoid using the word altogether
and replacing it with “potential”.

e Potential receptors should also include construction workers and controlled waters

S2 Asbestos within localised made ground deposits

e Source should also be attributed to demolition waste
e Receptors should also include nearby residential and commercial occupants via a pathway of airborne
dispersion

S3 Contamination associated with the existing substation

e Receptors should include controlled waters and construction workers

| also think that some of the Risk classifications are being under played. For example S1 Contamination has been
classified as low risk. Given that a large portion of the site housed a Tannery for many years, a low risk classification
seems inappropriate.

If I'm being honest, I'd say that overall, the Phase 1 Desk Study falls short of the requirements of our Screening
Checklist attached. This is probably due to the fact that it was not intended for regulatory submission, but to assist in a
feasibility study. My advice would be to revamp the report in line with relevant guidance and in conjunction with our
checklist (which need to be completed with any further submissions).

Regards,

lain J. Burge MSc, BSc (Hons)
Contaminated Land Officer

@ (0151) 233 3055

D4 lain.Burge@liverpool.gov.uk
www.liverpool.gov.uk

For web-pages specifically relevant to your needs, please use the following links:

Business - general guidance for Developers, updated (2012) LCC technical guidelines for Environmental
Consultants, to download ‘Validation’ documents and details of charges for environmental information.



Residents - if you are a resident concerned about potentially-contaminated land, or are in the process of buying /
selling property.

Submit a request - for factual LCC environmental information.

From: James Gendall [mailto:james.gendall@clancy.co.uk]
Sent: 19 November 2013 10:01

To: Burge, Iain

Cc: 'Nick Riding'

Subject: RE: [4/5309] Liverpool UTC

Hi lain,
Did you get chance to look at the desk study and are you in a position to advise on additional testing?
Kind Regards

James

From: James Gendall [mailto:james.gendall@clancy.co.uk]
Sent: 08 November 2013 13:39

To: 'Tain.Burge@liverpool.gov.uk'

Cc: 'Nick Riding'

Subject: [4/5309] Liverpool UTC

lain,

Further to your discussions with Nick, | will send you a drop box link to the desk study. Please could you advise in
any further investigations are required?

Was this not included on the CD | burned after our meeting?
Kind Regards

James

James Gendall

Senior Structural Engineer
Clancy Consulting Ltd.

Old Hall Chambers,

31 Old Hall Street,
Liverpool,

L3 9SY.

Tel: +44 (0) 151 227 5300
Fax: +44 (0) 151 255 0577
Mob: +44 (0) 7718 667 464
http://www.clancy.co.uk

:: Over £15,000 Raised for Charities ::
Thanks to all who kindly donated
Read more...

:: Recent Award Winning Schemes ::
New 6th Form Building at Great Sankey High School
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LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT

Contaminated Land Report

Screening Checklist Liverpool
City Council

This “Screening Checklist” should be completed by an appointed Environmental Consultant and accompany any submission to LCC (LPA or EPU) in electronic format.

Site (full address):

Development end-use:

Planning App / Ref No:

Appointed
Environmental

Developer: Relevant Planning Condition No/s:

Consultant:

Planning Case Officer:

Submitted report/s or correspondence (incl. Ref / Date) *:

This factual, non-interpretative “Screening Checklist” is used by Liverpool City Council (LCC) Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) to initially verify every Local Planning Authority (LPA)
submission for its adequacy and suitability during the assessment of proposed developments on potentially-contaminated land (or for sensitive end-uses). Competent Environmental
Consultants (demonstrating possession of the necessary specific skills, ability and experience in the assessment / remediation of Contaminated Land) should familiarise with these
requirements ‘prior to, or during’ the preparation of any phased investigation for submission to the LPA (within jurisdiction of LCC).

Where it is considered that particular requirements of this “Screening Checklist” may not be appropriate (on a development-specific basis) a thorough written justification must be
presented ‘prior to’ submission of relevant document/s. LCC EPU’s prior acceptance of these justifications will be explicitly necessary to negate any “Screening Checklist” requirement.

Submitted reports and / or any subsequent correspondence which, following an initial review by LCC EPU, do not comply with any aspect of this “Screening Checklist” (or
have not been prior-agreed) will be referred back to the Developer for re-consideration ‘prior to’ any further review of the submitted information. This exercise does not
itself constitute a detailed review by LCC EPU, but pre-empts a comprehensive review being undertaken. Further amendments or issues may be highlighted or required at
any time. Additionally, it intends to supplement, not preclude, any requirements of published statutory or non-statutory technical guidance (where relevant and applicable).

1. Planning Application / Permission information:

COMPULSORY

v

Notes (see below). Include each section where they are relevant to the submission

Planning Application / Permission details

All Planning-related information (Site Plans, Planning Consents, Conditions etc...) is available at Planning & Building Control -
Search and track current applications. This information has been accessed directly or provided by the Developer (i.e. for Pre-
Planning consultations)

Development boundary / intended end-use

The site boundary, and the intended end-use being assessed, match that of the proposed development

Development Layout Plans

Clear ‘schematic’ Development Layout Plans are assessed in detail and enclosed as part of all assessments

‘Sub-phased’ developments

For any sub-phase of a development, submitted information (including relevant desk-based study, ground investigation,
remediation, validation details, phasing plans etc...) relates specifically to the area of land in question

2. Report Status / Objectives / Contents:

COMPULSORY

Report objectives

This report intends to present part of a phased assessment for potential land contamination with regards to determining this
development’s ‘suitability for its intended use’ under the National Planning Policy Framework

Draft / interim / short form / summary reports
(or similar)

Submission of draft / interim reports or short form / summary assessments (or similar) is not appropriate. The submitted report
intends to present a ‘finalised’, complete assessment, suitable for regulatory review

Revised / amended reports

Revised / amended reports are clearly-identifiable on QA / QC log sheets (to prevent the mis-use of superseded documents)
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LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT

Contaminated Land Report

Screening Checklist Liverpool

City Council

v

Notes (see below). Include each section where they are relevant to the submission

Factual reports

Exclusively ‘factual’ reports of any form (e.g. Environmental Information datasets or factual Ground Investigation reports) are not
sufficient. These are supplemented with appropriate full interpretations / assessments

Copyright / assignment permissions

We confirm that all commercial assignment permissions are in place where reliance is placed on third party copyright information

Appendices

All Appendices (or additional referenced information) have been checked and are fully-enclosed as part of this submission

3. Conceptual Site Models:

COMPULSORY

Inclusion of Conceptual Site Model/s*

Tabulated / diagrammatic Conceptual Site Models, describing ‘potential or confirmed’ Pollutant Linkages at / from the
development site, form part of this submission

4. Desk-based study aspects:

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT - DESK-BASED STUDY & SITE WALKOVER

Site inspection / walkover survey*

A site walkover has been undertaken to ascertain existing ground conditions, topography, ground investigation constraints,
potential contamination issues, general site environs etc... (as a non-exhaustive list). Findings are documented within the desk
study assessment (including relevant photographs with accompanying descriptions)

LCC EPU existing site records / information

Desk study enquiries with LCC EPU are strongly encouraged (Submit a request or inspect public records in our office). Where
LCC EPU hold site records / information that is not referenced then report/s may be referred back to the Developer

Previous investigations / remediation*

Consideration given to the adequacy of former investigations or site remediation works, against current guidance / assessment
standards and intended development proposals (or findings are disregarded, reviewed or re-assessed accordingly)

Potential contaminants / sampling suite
justification*

Where relevant to a site or adjacent former land uses, DoE Industry Profiles are clearly-listed and fully referenced to justify the
rationale for proposed chemical analysis suites.

Historical Trade Directories are used to identify land-uses where records are incomplete (i.e. for un-specified ‘Works / Factories’)

5. Ground Investigation (general) aspects:

‘ PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT - GROUND INVESTIGATION

G.l. based on desk study*

A desk-based study has been submitted previously (and approved), or a combined desk study / G.I. assessment is enclosed that
forms the basis of G.l. requirements / methodologies (reliance on desk studies includes associated assignment permissions)

Submission of G.I. proposals

Where submitted for regulatory consultation, G.I. proposals are competently-presented and clearly-justified in thorough detail

Ground Investigation constraints*

Areas of G.I. constraints are described / illustrated on plans, and include proposals for further investigation upon their clearance

Site detail / exploratory hole location plans*

Hand-annotated ‘sketch’ drawings are not presented. All plans are accurate, scaled and with suitable keys / legends

Historical features / exploratory hole location
overlay plan/s*

An exploratory hole location plan/s overlaying ‘all’ historical potential sources and features is presented (justifying the targeting /
selection / extent of exploratory locations, and chemical analysis suites employed). Areas of G.I. constraints are also delineated

6. Sampling / monitoring protocols & Contaminants of Concern:

ALL PHASES OF ASSESSMENT

Sampling & monitoring protocols (particularly
for volatile contaminants) *

Sampling & monitoring protocols are clearly-detailed. Use of appropriate sampling techniques, containers, treatment, storage and
prompt laboratory submission times undertaken to prevent potential loss / decay from samples

Investigation / sampling strategy justification*

Investigation / sampling strategies (both spatial and vertical) accurately-target potential source areas / locations; and also
consider exposure pathways (e.g. relevant sampling depths for non-volatile / volatile contaminants). Ground investigations are
not designed solely on geotechnical assessment requirements. Proposed post-development / finished ground levels (either
through site level reductions or land raising) have also been considered
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LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT

Contaminated Land Report

Screening Checklist Liverpool

City Council

Notes (see below). Include each section where they are relevant to the submission

PCB analysis (for attributable sources) *

Consideration given to both ‘dioxin-* and ‘non-dioxin’ like Congeners during investigations for PCBs (where required)

Asbestos*

Consideration given to potential asbestos from former demolition / disposal activities (both ACMs and loose fibres). Requests
may be made for Destructive surveys and associated clearance certificates for ‘recent’ demolition activities

Laboratory analysis results

Copies of ‘all’ original laboratory analysis results are presented (summary tables, alone, are not sufficient). Where appropriate
laboratory accreditations are not detailed (i.e. MCERTS / UKAS) this supporting evidence is enclosed

Monitoring equipment - calibration

Any utilised monitoring equipment is within its service / calibration period. All relevant certification is enclosed

7. Human Health risk assessment aspects:

ALL PHASES OF ASSESSMENT

HHRA guidance *

Utilised Human Health Assessment Criteria are based upon, or equivalent to, current guidance. Withdrawn or out-dated (i.e.
revised) Assessment Criteria do not meet such current requirements

‘In-house’ derived Assessment Criteria are prior-agreed with LCC EPU - full supporting physico-chemical and toxicological data
and associated documentation submitted (i.e. as a Generic Assessment Criteria submission). Site-specific Assessment Criteria
details (model output parameters) are contained within specific reports

Current commercially-available Assessment Criteria, where utilised, are included (in their full original format) within report

Soil Organic Matter (SOM) / land-use*

Assessment Criteria are selected against the recorded SOM / intended land-use/s (or a justified conservative approach is taken)

Statistical analysis of contaminant data*

Where appropriate, CIEH / CL: AIRE guidance & calculator (or a fully justified, transparent ‘in-house’ equivalent) are used and
submitted in entirety within the report. Statistics are not based upon withdrawn CLR 7 guidance

8. Ground gas risk assessment aspects:

GROUND INVESTIGATION

Assessment of ground conditions*

Determination of low risk sites has, as a minimum and where applicable, been undertaken in-line with CL: AIRE Research
Bulletin 17 (including detailed desk study appraisal, forensic description of ground conditions / relevant chemical analyses)

Monitoring installations

Individual monitoring installations exclusively-target identified ground gas source or migration strata for the intended purposes of
assessment. Installation ‘response zones’ do not cross both potentially-contaminated Made Ground and underlying natural strata
(which may influence ground gas regimes and monitoring; and / or create preferential pathways to Controlled Waters). The use of
multiple targeted ‘response zones’ is made where necessary e.g. for assessing both ground gas and groundwater regimes

Hydrocarbon vapours / VOCs*

Where hydrocarbon vapours / VOCs are potentially encountered - P.1.D, vapour and / or bulk air sampling and analysis is used to
identify / assess vapours during monitoring exercises (e.g. to aid VOC identification and distinction from methane)

Monitoring exercises*

Where undertaken, any ground gas monitoring programme (frequency / duration / No. of installations etc...) is fully justified,
compliant and undertaken in accordance with appropriate ground gas / vapour assessment guidance

‘Incomplete’ monitoring data (or recommendations for gas protection measures based thereon) is inconclusive for all parties
(both Developers and regulators). LCC EPU will not comment on risk assessments until complete, appropriate ground gas
monitoring is obtained, assessed by the Environmental Consultant, and presented

9. Remediation aspects / development constructi

on phases: PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT - REMEDIATION STRATEGY

Outline remediation recommendations

Basic / outline proposals, i.e. within desk study or G.I. reports, do not constitute a Remediation Strategy

Proposed ground gas / vapour protection
measures™

Proposed ground gas / vapour protection measures are justified for the identified Characteristic Situation / scenario and proposed
building type (and confirmed by the detailed foundation drawings presented herewith)

Validation proposals for intended
Remediation schemes™*

Detailed proposals to validate all remedial activities are competently-designed and justified within a Remediation Strategy;

proposals have cognisance of LCC’s “Requirements for Contaminated Land Validation” and “Gas Protection Validation” guidance
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LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL Contaminated Land Report

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT Screening Checklist Liverpool
City Council

v Notes (see below). Include each section where they are relevant to the submission

Where identified on-site, recommendations for measures to mitigate / monitor Human Health risks during all site construction
Asbestos in soils, Made Ground and phase activities (e.g. earthworks, foundations etc...) are presented; as well as long term remediation recommendations to
demolition arisings* implement at the development. Relevant Contractors’ method statements account for and reference G.I. report findings and are
submitted as part of the development’'s Remediation Strategy package (otherwise information will be deemed incomplete)

The Remediation Strategy for implementation at the development highlights the requirements (through relevant Planning

Discovery of unsuspected contamination Conditions) for un-suspected contamination to be reported to Local Authority

10. Validation (Contamination) aspects: ‘ PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF DEVELOPMENT - VALIDATION REPORT

Validation of all remedial activities is undertaken considering LCC’s “Requirements for Contaminated Land Validation” guidance

Physical validation / chemical verification (available to download from our Business web-page)

11. Validation (Ground gases) aspects: ‘ PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF DEVELOPMENT - VALIDATION REPORT
Independent validation of ground gas ‘In-situ’ gas protection measures are independently validated, including completion of LCC’s “Gas Protection Validation
protection measures* Proforma” (available to download from our Business web-page)

* - deemed minimum assessment expectations. However these are not prescriptive or detail any ‘site-specific’ requirements (based upon appropriate technical guidance)

Declaration Statement for Document/s Preparation

FINAME) <o as a Competent person and final QA/QC Auditor, employed DY ..o

(ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANCY) acting on behalf of ... s (the DEVELOPER), confirm that the above-detailed report/s * has
been prepared against, or revised to be in compliance with LCC EPU’s Contaminated Land Report “Screening Checklist’ and accept that any reports which do not meet these basic
factual requirements, at initial screening stage, will be referred back to the Developer in their entirety.

Liverpool City Council accepts no liability or responsibility for delays or associated costs resulting from referral of report/s # for amendment and re-submission. As the appointed
advisory Environmental Consultants, | have read and understood all “Screening Checklist’ requirements before preparing or submitting this report/s * At the time of any further re-
submissions additional “Screening Checklists” will be required. If re-submitted reports do not fulfil basic screening requirements they will also be referred back to the Developer.

Passing this initial screening exercise does not constitute a detailed review of the submitted information (of either factual or interpretative sections), nor does it represent LCC EPU’s
final opinion on the adequacy of the submitted information in relation to a proposed development. We accept that LCC EPU is only prepared to enter into detailed dialogue over any
submission once it is satisfied that “Screening Checklist’ requirements have been complied with (and that these also relate to any further ongoing dialogue / correspondence).

SIgNed: .. . POSIHION: L. Date: ..o

For any enquiries relating to this Contaminated Land Report “Screening Checklist” please log a call-back request with LCC EPU on (0151) 233 3055. Written enquiries, environmental
information requests, or Electronic reports & Report Screening Checklists may be submitted to environmental.health@liverpool.gov.uk (subject to an 8Mb limit). CD submissions may
be sent to Environmental Protection Unit, Public Protection Business Unit, Environment Business Group, Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool, L2 2DH. Where any submission is
made directly to us, a further copy must also be sent to the appropriate Planning Case Officer through a Planning Condition Discharge Application.

Submit a request - for factual LCC environmental information.
Business - general guidance for Developers, technical guidelines for Environmental Consultants, to download ‘Validation’ documents and charges for environmental information.
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